ULTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Awerica,

J
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil Ho. 5419
)
Vs, ) Tract No. 3301
) )
753.01 Acres of land, More or Less, ) Folos BE i
Situate in Pawnee and Osage Counties, ) P
Oklakoma, and Jaccb ¥eia, et al., and ) - .
Unkncwn Ovmers, ) L B
)
Defendants. . .
; ) NOBLE € F0
JUDGMEGNT Clerk, U. & Phigriv a0l

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgient deter-
wmining the ownershiz and tae just compensation to be awerded the former owners
of the ebove tract, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on the
6th Gay of July, 1S54,

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of precess has heen perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71lA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interasts
in the subject tract; that uwoon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate talen, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of Awmerica.

3. The Report of Commissioners filed hercin on the 6th day of
July, 196k, is hereby accevted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all
tracte covered by such report, The amount of Jjust compensation as te the
subject tract asg fixed by the Cowmmission is get out in paragraph & below.

i, Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the
Commission and the Court =s Jjust compensalion and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government. These
deficiencies are set ot in varagraph & below.

5. The Court finds upon ths evidence presented that the defendants
iisted below in paragrapih 6 were the socle owners of tie above captioned

tract on the date of taking and are entitled to veceive the award thereof.

s e Ay s & - - i o i e 02



6. IT IS, THIREFORE, BY THE COURY ORDBRED AND ADFULGER:

(r) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Dezlaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract 1s described thereln, is hereby confirmed;

(b) ‘e jusl compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the sbove tract is the swm of $57,100,00, less $2,240.00 for improve-
ments reserved by former owner, &s determined by the Report of Commissioners
of July 6, 1964, which revort is hereby coniirmed and the sums theresin fixed
and adopted as just cowpensetion for subject tract, as shown by the following
schedule:

TRACT HO. 3301
Owner: Cari S. Carnes
Avard of Just Commensation - $57,100,00 less $2,240.00 for

inprovements reserved
by former Qwner

Deposited as Estimated Compensation - ho,775.00
Disbursed to Owner - 40,000,00
Balance due to Owner - 17,100.00
Less Tuprovements - o, 240,00
Net Balance due to Owmer - 14,860.00
Deposit Deficiency - 1k,085.00

7. The »laintiff shall forthwith desosit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $ib,005.00, with interest at 6% per annum
frow June 1, 1962, until the date of Jdenosit of such deficiency, Upon receipt
of the last-wentioned deliciency, the Clerik of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw a check cn the funds in the Registry of this Court in the
amount hereinafter set Torth, payeble to the order of the following-named payees:

Carl 5. CATABE + - « o o o » « o o » $14,860,C0, plus all accrued
intersst

Dated S5eP 1 1964

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UWITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED:

/s/ Rotert P, Santee

ROBERT P, SANTLE
Apsistant U. 3. Attorney
ajs




UKTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXTAHOMA

United States of America,

)
)
Tlaintiff, % Civil Ho. 5709
Vs, ) Tracts Nos. 3649
) 364CE
) 36498-2
) 3653
3 3653E~-1 thru E-3
)
)

317.538 Acres of Land, ilore or Less,
Situate in Osage and Pawnee Counties,
Oklahoma, and Cisra M. Ferguson, et al.,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on Tor hearing upon the application
of the United States »f America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
minlng the ownersiip ard the just compersation £n be awerded the former cwners
of the above tracts, besed on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on the
Eth day of July, 196k,

o, The Court rinds that the Declaration of Taking snd Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this metion; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as nrescribed by Rule 71A of the
Federsel Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filec title to the estate taxen, as set out therein, becane
vested in the United States of fmerica.

3. The Report of Commissioners filed herelin on the 6th dey of
July, 1964, ts hereby sccepted end adopted as & ¥inding of fact as to all
tracts coversd by such report, The amount of just compensation as to the sub-
ject tracts as fixed by the Commission ig set out in paragraph & below,

L. Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensation fer subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the
Commission and the Court as Just compensation and a suw cof monsy sufficient
to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government. These
deficiencies are set cut in paragraph € below.

5. The Cowrt finds upen the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph G vere thne scle owners of the above captioned

tracts on the date of toking and are entitled to receive the award thereol.



G, IT Ig, THIREFORD, BY THE COURT ORDERLD AJD AIJUDGED:

(o) The vesting in plaintifl of title to the estates set forth
in the Complazint end Declaration of Taking in and to the lends hercinabove
referred to, as seid tracts are described taerein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be peid by tne plaintifl for the
taking of the above iracts is the sum of $3,400.00, as determined by the
Report of Comaissioners of July 6, 196k, whlch report is hereby confirmed and
the sums therein 'ixed and adopted as just compensaticn for subject tracts,
as shown by the following schedule:

TPRACTS NOS. 3653 & E-1 thru E-3 & 3640 & B-1 & E-2

Owner: Guy H. and Doris D. Dawes

Award of Just Compeneation - $3,400.00
Deposited as Estimated Coupensation - 1,650,00
Disbursed to Owner - 1, 550,00
Balance due to Owner - 1,750.00
Deposit Deficiency - 1,750.00

7. The plaintiff shall forthyita denosit into the Registry of
this Court the deiiciency in the amount off $1,750,00, with interest at 6%
per asnnum from July 30, 1563, until the date of depogit of such deficiency.
Unon receiut of the last-menticned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw a cheels on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amount hereinafter set Torth, payable to the order of
the following-named opayees:

Guy H., =nd Doris D. Dawes and

Fzderal Tand Bank of Wichita . . . . & $1,750.00 glus all accrued
interest

ateq SEF 1 1964

/s/ Ailen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

/s/ Rovert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 3, Attorvey

ajs



I8 THS UNITED STATHG DISTEICT COURT
FOR 'CRE HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLABOMA

W. WILLARD WIRTZ, URCREYARY OF
LABOR, UNXTED STATES DEPARTMNMT
OF LABOR,

Pimintiff

BAMA PIE, XK., a corporation,
PAUL W. MAASEALL and

)]

f

1

f

}

i

Ve 3
i

1[

LILAN B. MARENALL, ¥
{

¥

bafendants
JURGHERT

How, mthln___ZQ_’t/_dnyat Saptewbey, 1964, in aogord-
ance with the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law made and
entered by the Court nn the lith day of August, 1964, it is,

CRDEAED, ARJUDGED and DECRERD, that the defendants, and
each of them, their officers, agents, sarvants. employess, and all
persons acting or claiming to act in their bebalf and interest, be,
and they hereby ave, permanently enjoined and restrained frow vio-
lating the provisions of Sections 1%{a)(l), 15(a)(2) and 15(a) (5}
of the Pair Labor Standarde Aot of 1938 (Act of June 1%, 1938,
U.5.C. Title 29, Sec. 201 at pag.) wreinaftar refarred to as the
Act, in any of the followlng manners:

1. "The defandents shall mot, contrary to Section & of
tha Act, pay any of their employees who are engaged in commorce oy
in the production of goods for comssrce, as dafined by the Aet,
from tho date of thi: judgment, wagas at rates less §1.25 per
nour, or sweh other rate sk may hereaftor e oet by law. The pro-
visionn of this paraqraph shall not prevent dufendmnts from paying
to sny of its amployees wagss authorized as to such ewployees by &
spocial certifionte issued and in effect under Bection 14 of the

AT .

VI



2. Tho defendoats shall not, eontrary to 3action T of tha
o, employ auy of thelr euployees engaged in commeres or in the
production of goods for commerce, as dafined Ly the Act, for a
workweck longer than 40 hours, unless the esplovee receives compen-
sation for his eaployusnt in axcess of 40 hours at a rate not less
than o and one-half times the reqular rate at which he is employed.

3. The defendants shall not, contrary to Goetion 1%(m)(1}
of the Act, ship, deliver, transport, offer for trassportation, or
soll in intevstats counserce, as defined by the Act, or ship, deliver,
or sall with koowledge that shipment, delivery or sale thereof in
interstata comerce is intended, any goods in the production of
which any employes of the defonduntehas been employsd at ratas of
pay less than theme specified in paragraphs {1) and (1) of thie
Judgmant .,

4. The defendsnts shall not fail to make, keeop, and praserve
records of thelir employees, and of the weges, hours snd other con-
diticun and practices of employment saintaine? by thew, as prescribed
by the regulations of the Secretary issesd, and from time to time
amanded, pursuant to iection 11{c) of the Act, and found in Title 29,
Chapter V, Code of Federal Ragqulations, Part 536.

5, The defentants, and each of tham, are further enjoined
and restrained from tie fnrther withholding of any wagas or overtine
coapensation found by the Court to be due the following named indi~

viduale in ths swountns set opposite thelir namec:

Keoneth . Bariett & 396.83
wilma ¥, Caudill 119.5%
Leonard Cobly 564,861
Charles iid PFitceh 589,02
Honnie theprtney 88,72
Herbwart HilLl 256.25
Francex l.ovett 1,643.80
Lozraine Mallory 33.3)
Jerry Mairshall 47,16
Jimmy Hoston 1,868.70
yivian L. Prock 23,90
Clac stiakn 269,57

e L L e A Ay M A B E BPne e B o |



This Orcer will ba decoed complied with upen delivery by
the defendants to the Plaintiff, in hie official capacity, by
cartified or cashier's checks, the amounts dus the aforesaid
individumls with spsropriate deductions for social security and
withholding taxes, for disbridbution to said emplayees, said sums
to be paid within 90 days of the date hereof. Any sums not Go
distributed to said individuale within s reasonable time, either
by plaintiff’ys inability to locate said individual or becmuse of
nay refusal to accept sams shall be covered into the Treasury of
the United States as niscellanecus receipte.

It is facther OADARED, ADJUDGED snd BOCREED that plaintiff

have snd recover his costs.

7

./‘/ ;/:if? //: / ,
Mép{ L-Z‘ / w%ﬂ'&/ ]

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

e e oeat Kt et f e e, S £ © A o1 ei e meon el A T s,



S R RO RIS LR S y
;
' H
! .
r /
i
H i
i .
i i
i Ve .
Kot L Sustalkty BT AL, !

Tendar

N \
HESS < T R
1000 N ]\,.| 3 -
furthes hea-ie 10 Toc cawll o contoy
N 4 e . T .-y H “ P - ;
CONMGLTTUU L L W ANy L Dey 2T
dere i We T S
VO ooty 250 KRR RS
urnee s sl it

P R A RIS BENURE D T I

@ ep it e g e S 18

[RORE

JOBLE

£
.!ac

5. F:ﬂﬁ?riu 3

> o

]
Ty La
o Xs
.y

i

Was

e

WH B el

SEnar

!
'

e TE

evi-




e r— o AN Lo e



until the Lrial of this case nos weenl concluusd

@

or until uvhe Taruber orier ol this Cours granted
Teason.

IR A THEREFORE ORDEREL AND DECREED Y

that Judgmsnt ig herchy ertered in the osun of H%.u

agalnst Hyde Censtruction Company and Vardamsn 5.

Jointly and severally, snd In ravor of Koshring

reimburse Koehring Company f[or expenses 1
with the institusion and prosecution pf the civi.

proceedings as hereinabove set fortn.

5, Jurisdilction 5f this cause ana oi Lihis
is retainec for all purposes, ircluding the Puript

Full effect to thas order and the making of suen

snd decrees or taking such further actlon 8% Ly

or appropriate.

BN

0 it




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERW DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintife, ) Civil Ho. 4882

Vs, )

) Tract Nos. E-514 &
771.88 Acres of land, More or Less, ) .1 thru E-9
Situate in Pawmee and Creel Counties, )}
Oklehoms, and Helen V. Kenyon, et al, )
and Unknown Owners, }
)
)

|
i

P
L

Defendants.

AMENTED JUDGMENT MORL D

arE

L. On this day this cause came on for hearing uqﬁﬁ“%héjaﬁpiibation*
of the Unized States of America, by its attorney, for an Amended Judgment to
correct a Judguent entered in this case and these tracts on Auguet 5, 156k,

2. The Court Cinde that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the perties and the
subject metter of this action; that service ol process has been perfected
either perscnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Leclaration of Taking
and the Complaint were Tiled title te the estate teken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3, The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
1isted defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking and are entitled to receive the awvard therefor.

4. The Court Tinds the amcunt of $34,700.00, less $110.00 for
impravemente reserved by defendants, W. L. Oller and Alta Oller, inclusive
of interest, is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the
plaintiff in the above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described
and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause. The sum of $29,700.00 wes deposited into the Registry of this
Court as estimated just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the
Daclaration of Teking herein.

5. The (ourt finds that plaintiff and W. L. Oller, Alta Ciler,
Pleas Craven, and Earl Craven, defendants herein, have by the stipulation

agreed thet the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking

rr b koAb R 1t . ¢ s B2 ¢ 7 g ——— T



of the estate taken in the above tracts is the sum of $3%,700,0C, less

$110.00 for jmprovements reserved by defendants, W. L. Oller and Alta 0ller,

inclusive of interest. The stipulation vetween the United States of America

and W. L. Oller and Alta Oller provides for a revestment of certain acreage

and such stipulation is incorporated herein by reference as if fully set out.
1T 18, THEREFCRE, FY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(e} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint end Declaration of Teking in and to the lands herginabove
referred to, gs said tracts are descrived therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be patd by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts ie the sum of 434,700,000, less $110.00 for
improvements reserved by defendants, W. L, Oller and Alta oller, inclusive
of interest, of which sum the following smounts have heretofore been
disbursed:

. L. 0ller and Mutual Life Insurance
Company OF NeWw YOTK seaersncesenasssnccanss ok, 641,17

W Lo CLIBT sevavsarccens feveivssensannnennes B k750,00

{e) The plaintil® shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of 44,890,00, without interest.
Upon receipt of the iast-mentioned deficiency, the Clevk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amounts hereinafter set Tforth, payable to the order of
the followving-named payees:

W. L. Oller and Alta Oller «.csessoacvessncess $5,208.83

Plees Craven and Earl Craven ...secsesscneres $ 100.0C

Entered crr o 864

/s/ allen E. Barrow

THTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROEERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Atiorney

ksm




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Sbates of America, )
)
Plaintif?, )
)
ve. ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 5078
)
203.05 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract No. S5717-G
Situate in MNowata and Rogers Counties, )
Oklehoma, and Orlando ©. Parish, et al, ) o ey
and Unkncwn Owners, )
) . .
Defendants. ) See i
JUDGMENZ NOBLE ¢ 100D
1. Cleple, UL Divwr 0 Uik
NOW on this day of September 1GE4, this matter comes on for

disposition on application of the plaiutiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on an option contract, wherein the owners have agreed upon
the amownt of just campensation, and the Court, after having examined the
files in this action and being advised by counsel Tor plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the esiete condemned in Tract No.
5717-G, ag such estats and tract are described in the Complaint and the Declar-
ation of Taking filed in this eivil action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matier of
this action.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected elther personally or by publi-
cetion notice as provided by Rule TLA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all perties defendent in this cause wheo are interested in the subject tract.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and suthority to condemn
for public use the estate described ir paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto
on December 8, 1960, the United States of America has filed its Decleretion of
Taking of cuch described proverty, anc title to the described estate in suck
property stould ve vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.

e b AR BTl  © - A A s o o e A ——— 8



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of a certain
estate in the subject tract, a certaln sum of money, none of which has been
disbursed, as set out in parasgraph 11, below.

7.

O the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate taken
in the subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in paragreph 11,
below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any interest in
the estate taken in such tract, all other persons having either disclaimed or
defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled tc receive the just compen-
sation for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owners of the subject tract and the United States of America have
executed an option contract, as alleged in the Complaint, wherein they have
egreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subject tract is in
the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 11, and have agreed upon the
distribution of such compensation among the owners, and such option contract
should be approved.

9.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to econdemn for public use
the tract noamed in paragreph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Tsking filed herein; and such tract, to
the extent of the estate described and for the uses and purposes described in
such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is vested in the
United Stetes of America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Teking,
and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estate are
forever barred fram asserting any clain thereto.

10.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject tract were
the persons whose names appesr in paragraph 11, and the right to just compensa-
tion for the estate teken herein in this tract is vested in the parties so

named.

[T et A, AN T e ———— 7



11.

IT I5 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDCED AND DECREED that the option contract
mentioned in paragraph &, sbove, hereby is confirmed; and the sun therein
fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate condemned in
subject tract, and the owners sgreement as to distribution of the award is
confirmed, as follows:

TRACT NO. 5717-G

Owners:
Milton Nairn Meyer - - - - 1/8 lessor interest
Pure 0il Company - - - - - 7/8 lessee interest
Awerd of Just Compensation - - « = = - = = $ 3,635.00 $ 3,635.00

Alleccated: ILesser - - $  185.00
Lessee - -  3,450.00

Deposited as Estimated Compensation - - - - $ 3,635.00

Dishursed - = - = = = = & = v = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = None

Balance Due Owners - - - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = $ 3,635.00
12.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

from the deposit for the subject tract the award of just compensation as

follows:
TO - - Milton Nairn Meyer - -« - - - ¢ 185.00
TO - - Pure Cil Company - - - - - - 3,450.00
; i [?;2;221;(/?{;é:i;4114%_
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

A o
:ﬁ{‘/ 7c/f:&-ﬁ~/ 7 /%M;,i Lo

BERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

[ —






UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IFOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT CF OITAEOMA

United States of America, )
)
Mailntiff, ) Civil Wo. 5866
VG, )
) Tract No. 272-1M
1632.12 Acres of Land, lMore or Less, 3
Situate in Osage County, Oklahoms, ) e
and Osage Tribke cof Iadians, ei al., ) '
and Unknown Owners, ) .
) ShY -4 e
Defendants. )
PARTTIAT, JUDGHMINT MNOBLE 4 RERRNR A
Clerk, Db Mo suart

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of Anerica, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment deter-
mining the ownersinin ard the just compersation to be awarded the owners of the
il lessee interest in the above case,

2, Tne Court finds that the Ieclaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly Tfiled and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
gubject matter of tiis ection; that service of process hes been periected
either perscnally or by publication of notlee, as oreseribed by Rule T1A of
the FPederel Rules of Qivil Procedure, on all narlties having compensable Interests
in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and
the Complaint were {iled title to the estate talken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States ol America.

3. Tae Court Tinds, upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendants were the sole owners of the oil lesses interest on the date of taling,
end are entitled to reveive the award thereior.

%, The Court finds that defendants B, B. Singer, James H. Hunt end
Marie Hunt, Robert W, Williams and Virginia . Williams, D, Kelley Turner,

Jack R. Schuldes, Mazie Matula and R. E. Swartoout have failed to gppesr or
answer, nor have their attorneys appearsd or ansvered in their behalf, and
that said parties defendant are in default et inis tinme,

5. The Cour: Finds the amount of $100.00, inclusive of interest,

i just compensation Tor the teking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiif
in the above tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set Torth
in the Complaint and Desclaration of Taking heretofore filed in thie cause. The
smg of $100.00 was depodsited into the Registiy of tiis Court as estiwated just
compensation for said il lessee interest uson the Filing of the Declaraticn

of Taking herein,

| g . B ——————e



1T Ig, THaREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintidf of title to the oil lessee estate set
Fforth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taling in and to the tract herein-
above referred to, as sald tract Is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b} The just commensation to be pald by the pleintiff for the
taking of the shove vil lessee interest is the sum of $100.00, inclusive of
interest;

{c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby cutnorized and directed to
drew thecks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts herein~
after set forth, pavable to the order of the following-named payees!

3. B, Singer, Guardian of IZstate

~F Denice Ccorgia Singer + « « « + v o = o ¢ $15,00
James H. Hurt end Marie Hunt. . .+ o o o = v - 10.00
Rebert W, Williams and

Virginiza L. Williams . . » o v = = 0« -« ¢ 2,50

D. Kelley TUTNEY . . o « o » s o & o v = = ¢ 15.00
Jeaek R, Schuddes o o v o o o s e v owo0 0w 15.00

Mazie Matula . . .« o o & o 4 e omoe @ s oeoe %0.50
R. B. Swarthout « « « = + « « » o & o = « ¢ 2,00
$1.00.00

Entered SEP 4 1564

/s/ Rllen E. Barrow

URTTED STATHS DISTRICT JUDGE

APPRCVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT F, SANTEE
Assistant U, 8. Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
FNORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

United States of Anmerica,

Flaintiff, ¢ivil No. 5866
Ve.
Trast Wo. 3734-2M

!

)

)

)

)
1632.12 Acres of Land, More or Lees, )
Situste in Ceage County, Ollahona, 3
)

)

)

)

and Osage Tribe ol Indians, et al., EL
and Unknown Owners, :
Defendants. SEE O
PARTIATL, JUDGMENT WOBLE Lt T
Claek, o5 & 3 voun

1. On this day tuls cause came on For nearing upon the appiication
of the United Statcs of America, by its attornsy, for a Partial Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensaticn to be awerded the owners of ithe
0il lessee interest in the above case.

2. The Cour: finds that the Declaration of Taking and Compleint
were duly filed end tht the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of
+he PFederal Rules of Civil Procedure, o1 all parties having coupensable
interests in the oi) izssee interest; tnst wron the date the Declaration of
Teking and the Complaint were filed title to The estate taken, s set out
therein, became vested in the United States of Awerica.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence sresented that the below-
listed defendants were the scle owners of the il lessee interest on the date
of taking, and ere entitled to receive the avard therefor.

L. The Court inds that defendsats B. B. Singer, D. Kelley Turner,
James H. Hunt and Marie Hunt, R. E. Swarthout, Robert W. Williams and
Virginia L. Willlams and Jack R. Schuldes have failed to appear or ensver,
nor have their attorneys appeared or answered in tueir behelf, and thst said
parties defendant are in default at this tiwe.

5, The Court finds the amount of $6.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff
in the sbove tract, os such estate and said tract are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The

sum of $6.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just

o i o o moan e+ . e s T——— e b L rr———



compensation for said 0il lessee interest upon the filing of the Declaraticn
of Taking herein.

Il IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERIAD AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the ¢il lessee estate set
forth in the Comclaint and Declaration of Taiing in and tc the tract herein-
above referred to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of ths above oil lessce interest ls the swi of $6.00, inclusive of
interest;

{c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authcrized and girected to
draw checks on the funds in the Reglstry of this Court in the emounts herein-

aiter set forth, payshble to the order of the Tollowing-named payecs:

B.B.Singer.............$o.9o
D. Kelley TuIner . « . « « « » « + « = 3.33
James . Hurt & Marie Hunt . . . . . . 0,60
R, E. Swartiout « . 4 « s s e e s 0.12

Rcbert W. Williaws and
Virginia L. Williams . . . . + « + =« 0.15
Jeck Ro SCHILAES « o v v v o 0 v 4 = o D00
& 6.00

mtered SEF 4 1964

/s/ Bllen E, Barrow

UNIT4D STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 8, Attorney

ajs

o e e b A 155 ¢ + e ————————



UMITED STATES DISTRICT CCURL FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OLLAHCHA

United States of America,

1wl Ho. 5866

Plaintllf,

Ve, Tract No. 3735-2M
1632.12 Acres of Land, Nere or Less,
gituate in Osage County, Oklasoma,
and Osage Trobe of Didians, et al.,
and Unkoown (wners,

e e Yo e N et e gt S N

Defendants. }
R b

TS P 134 4

PARTIAL JUDGHENT

1. On this day this cause came on for nearing wnon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, #or a partiel Judgment deter-
mining the cwnership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners of the
o0il lessee interest in the above case.

o, The Court riads that the Decloration of Taking and Complaint were
duly Tiled and that the Court nae Jjurisdiction of tae parties and the subject
metter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the
Federel Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties naving compensable interests
in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and
the Complaint were filed title to the estats taken, as set ocut therein, becane
vegsted in the United States of America.

3. 'The Couwrt finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of tae oil lessee interest on the date
of teking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Court fincs that defendants B. B. Singer, Guardian of Estate
of Denise Georgla Sinzer, Javes H. Hunt and Merie Hunt, Robert W. Williams and
Virginia L. Williems, D. Xelley Turner, Jack R. Schuldes, Mazie Matula and
R. E. Swarthout heve failed to appear Or answer, LnOr have their attorneys
appeared or answersed in their benalf, and that sa’d parties defendant are in
default at this time.

5. The Court finds the amount of §5u43.00, inclusive of interest, is
just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the nlaintiff in
the above tract, as such estate and seid trect are described and set forth in

the Compleint and Declaration of Talking neretofore Tlled in this czuse. Tue



sum of $548.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said oil legsee interest voon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERNED AND ADJUDGED:

(&) 'Tae vesting in plaintiff of title to the 0il lessee estate set
forta in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract nerein-
above referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove o1l lessee interest is the sum of $548,00, inclusive of interest;

(c) The Clexrk of tais Court is hereby authcrized end directed to
draw checks cn the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts herein-
after set forth, paysble to the order of the Tollowing-named payees:

B. B. SINEET . v o « o « » + « $ 02,20

Janes H. Hunt and Marie Hunt 54,30

Fobert W, Uillisus and

Virginiaz L. Williaws . . . . . 13.70

D. Kelley Turmer . . . « » « . » O2.20

Jack R, SCUW.des . « + « « o « o 082,20

Vazie Matvla . « « « » » » « « « 221,54

R. T. Swarthout. « o o « + + + o _ 10,90

$543.00
mrerved SEF 4 1964

Js/ Allen E. Barrow

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Bobert P. Santec

ROBERT P. SARTEE
Assistant U. 3. Attorney

ajs

et i 5 e e bt 1 + i e A



TN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OXLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHCORITY,
a publie ccrporation,

Petitioner,

Vs,

68,1 Acres of Land, more or less,
in Cralg County, Okla., Henry L.
Begvers, €t al.,

)
)
)
) Civil No. o0
)
;

Defendants.

ORDER CONFIRMING REPCRT OF COMMISSIONERS

NOW, on this the_ |\ day or_September 19 &4 . the Gourt

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-

proving the Commissioners! Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Fach and zil of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to aequire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth,

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no excepticns therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-

ed and that said Repert of Commissioners filed herein on the 7th

: - aeds fied by, stipulation
day of lovenber ,19 € { SBonld be confirmed and approved in

every respect.

IT I3, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHREED that the Report

of Commissioners filed herein on the_l  day of Rovember ,19 63 as wodified,

is final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
just compensation fcr the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:

e~ i M e R A e e e e o e s s i T






1T IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencurbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as "perpetual easement" is the perpetual right, privilege
and zuthority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittent-
1y from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, togetjer with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of ocecupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that dc not interfere with the construction, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHFE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, ard the interest therein taken by these eminent do-

main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

26th day of Hovember Llg 63 , upon the depositing of the
sum of $__ 3,000,00 with the registry of this Court for the

lands and estaztes taken in and to the above described land.

F)f r’l s /—' . : . PR
b, )é_ i
/ s U:g.{ N e g.-f:{"q: e 'ff?c lrf, o .

U. 5. District Judge

e b SR ¢ [ —— + AR e



iN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERM DISTRICT OF OKLAHQMA

GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHCRITY,
a public corporation,

Petitioner,
Vs,
95,) Acres of Land, more or

less, in Cralg County, Oklahoma.,
Joe 1. MeEislel, et al.,

)
)
)
) Civil No._ 3799
)
)

Defendants,

ORDER CONFIRMING REPCRT OF COMMISSIONERS o~esy 17 ¢ #1077

URPIC T 8 S REETERS

NOW, on this the i = _day of September ,1964, , the Court
considered the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Commissioners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Each and all of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property oy eminent demain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty {60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the Tth

asz modified by stipulation,
day of lloveuber ,19_ €3 f should be confirmed and approved in

avery respect.
IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report
of Commissioners filed herein on the 7th day of_ﬂg!gg?gz;____J19_§§"§B modified;
is final and the award ss set out and fixed in said report ig full and
Just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein,

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:

S e R © e e ——— e ————



KRR




[ -
. PRFS

A T A IR i S

e o g P

e P A ——————



IT IS FURTHER CRDFRED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple titie to the lands
designated as "fee Litle"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as "perpetual easement” is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittent-
1y from time to tims, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, togetjer with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that deo not interfere with the construction, maintenance and cperation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHFR CRDERFD, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above desigrated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

206th  day of Hovenker ,15 63 | upon the depositing of the

sum of $__ 4,3C0.00 with the registry of this Court for the

lands and estates taken in and to the above deseribed land.

s -
- e

Y

U. 5. District Judge 7~ G-l

A A et ©



TN THE UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAN AUTHORITY, )
a public ecorporation, )
Petitioner,
)
vs.
) Civil Ne. o032
2,5 Acres of Land, more or ) Ty g §
less, in Mayes County, Okla., R
Anna I, Taylor, et al., )
Defendants. )

ORDER_CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS &/ nrj %

e, LM LR

N
NOW, on this the ‘/f day of September 19 Oh, the Court

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a Judgment ap-
proving the Commissicners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically deseribed.

The Court finds that:

1. TEech and all of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation sre true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and nc exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial. are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissicners filed herein on the Jth

. as modified by stipnlation,
day of _Jaxmuary )19 b /should be confirmed and approved in

every respect.
IT 1S, THEREFQRE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Commissicners filed herein on the_ It day of January , 19 O as modified,

is final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
just compensation for the taking of the lards and/or estate therein.

The larnds and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:

AR P YR S B 4 e A 2 =



TRAST ik

{Perpciual ba

The follcwing described land situaied in Mayes County, Oklahoma,
to-wit:

Those parts % the NEi ST4, the B NJL SEf, the SE: WEE, the
EL SWk NEL, and Lot 1 deseribed as follows: Beginning at a
point in the South boundary of said NE: SEX 495 feet West of
the Southeast corner therecf, thence in a Northeasterly direc-
tion to a point 165 feet North and 165 feet West of said South-
east corner, thence Northerly parallel to the Fast boundary cof
said NI1 Sit a distance of 100 fest, thence in a Souttwesterly
direction to a point in the Scuth boundary of said NE: SEI 495
feet East of the Southwest corner thersef, thence in a North-
westerly direction to a peint in the West boundary of said
NF: SEL 330 feet North of said Southwest cornsr, thence Northerly
aleng said West boundary a distance of 495 Teet, theunce Basterly
parallel to the North boundary of said NEL SEL a distence of
£60 Teet, thence in a Mortheasterly direction to a point in the
North boundary of said NEL SE} 250 feet West of the Northeast
corner thereef, thence in a Hortheasterly direction to a peint
ir the East boundary of said SEL WEL 660 feet South of the
Northeast corner thereof, thence Northerly along said East
boundary a distance of 495 feet, thence in a Northwes terly direc-
tion to a point in seaid Lot 1, 165 feet West and 330 feet North
of the Southeast corner therecf, thence in a Wortheasterly direc-
tion to a point in the East boundary of seid Lot 1, 330 feet
Seuth of the Northeast corner thercof, thence Northerly along
said Fast boundsr; to said Northsast corner, tnence 1n a South-
westerly dirscticn to a point 330 fest South and 330 feet
West of said MNortheast cormer. thence in a Southwesterly direc—
tion to a peint in the South bourdary of said Lot 1, 660 feet
East of the Southrest corner therecf, thence Southerly parallel
to the West i ~dary of said SE} Mil a distance of 330 feet,
thence in a Souinwesterly direction to a point in the West
boundsry of saic SEE HEBZ 330 feet North of the Southwest corner
of said SE: NEL, thence Westerly parallel to the South boundary
of sald EA 5% MEL a distance of 330 feet, thence in a South~
westerly direction to a peint in the West boundary of said
EX ) SEL 330 feet South of the Northwest corner thereof,
thence Southerly along said West boundary a distance of 455
feet, thence in a Southeasterly direction tc a point 330 feet
North end 145 feet East of the Southwest ccrner of said F3 Nwi sEi,
thence Southerly parallel to the West boundary of said B} Nwh SEL
to a point in the South boundary thereof, thence Easterly along
the South boundaries of said Ej NWi SEX and said NEj SE to the
point of beginning, all in Section 1, T 23 N, R 20 E of the
Irdisn Base and Meridian, centaining 72.5 acres
(Improvements taken: 1 reed shed and calf shed).



17 1S FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as "perpstual easement" is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefram, and to inundate intermittent-
ly from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, togetjer with the right to remcve, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the construction, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project,

IT IS FURTHES CORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the abave designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Autheority on the

16th day of January 1984 | upon the depositing of the

sum of $ 6,000.00 with the registry of this Court for the

lands and estates teken in and to the above described land.

e -
S e ! o e g
b D i ‘4‘422 I S e B TR

V. S. District Judge 7o 4o

SRS . © i r T —————— v A ———————cp % 1250



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR WL
NORTREEE DISTRICT OF ORLANGMA Cherl.

United States of America,
Plaintiff, )} oivil Wo. BBOG

VE. :*

) ) Trect Nos. D-k34 and

769.08 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) E-1 thru E-4

Situate in Cveek and Pawnee Counties; )

Oklshoma, and Forrvest Adsit, et al, 3

end Unknown Owners, )
)
)

befendants.

AVENDED JUDGMENT

3. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the Unitcd States of America, by its attorney, for an Avended Judgment to
correct a Judgment entered in this case and tnege tracts on August 12, 1964,
by substituting this Judgment entirely thereior.

o, The Court finds that the Decleration of Taking and Complaint
were duly Siled and that the Court hes jurisdictton of the parties and the
subject matter of thls action; thet service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of novice, as preseribed by Pule TlA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complein® were filed title to the astate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United Stetes of Awmevica.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence preeented that the below-
14sted defendants were the sole owners of the above-caplicned tracte on the
date of teling and sre entitled %o receive the award therefor.

L. The Court finds the amount of 52,100.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintifl in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are deseribed and set forth in
the Complédint and Declaration of Taking heretolove filed in this cause. The
gum of $1,590.00 wes deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of
Taking herein.

S. The Court finds that pleintiff and Forrest Adsit, Arthur M.
Foster, Clyde W. Foster, and lewis B. Foster, defendants herein, have by the

stipulation agreed that the just compensaticn to be paid by the plaintif? for

et A PR AR T ———— S PRUE———— A



the taking of the estate taken in the above tracts is The &um of $1,665.00,
inclusive of interest.

6. The Court finds that defendents Genersl American 01l Company,
Felen Horany, Elm 0il Company, Hobert B. Asronson, Thomas E. M. McDomell,
J. F. Flanagan, Jay Donaldson, and Joka V. ¥McDonell have failed to appear oY
ansver, nor have thelr atitorneys appesred or answered in their behalf, and
that said parties defendant ere in default at this time.

IT I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Compleint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as seld tracts are descrived therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The Jast compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the sbove tracts is the sum of $2,100.00, inclusive of interest,
of which amount $765.00 has been previously disbursed to Forrest Adsit;

(c} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficilency in the amount of 4$510.00, without interest., Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court iz hereby
authorized and directed to draw checks or the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amounte hereinafter set forih, payable to the order of the
following payees:

General American Oil COMPALY seesvvsarssons $ 125.00

Arthur M. Foster, Clyde W, Foster,
gnd 1ewis E. FOSLET secirarrrsrzssaenanes 900.00

41,025.00

(d) The Clerk of the Court is hercby authorized and directed ©o
retain the funds on deposit for these tracts for & period of five years from
the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit 1s properly claimed by the
defendant owner set forth below, and in event said deposit is not claimed,
tha Qourt Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, te retwn
said deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

Helen HOYBNY sessrasneeasvavsarsoasansensss % b0.00

Flm Oll COUMPANY srevesaresvrsassvacbocnancs 107.50

Robert B. AAronSON cessvascssssssassnsscsass 15.00

Thomas B. M. MeDonell .cosevnrerarioncnucane 15.00

e b ek e T waT e gt e ——————————



Jo Do FLANAEAN +vrvenrsscassscrasanrnnasens $ 67.50
Joy Dongldson c.eceecvenssnsiiasens 50.C0
John V. MCDONE1Y veeenercssarsrrsssnenaaass 125,00

$310.00

Entered Crp 11 1344

Je/ Allen E. Barrow

UWITED SOIATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROWRT T. OARIHE
Assistent U, 5. Attorney

kem

L a1 e 8 e, e el AL 17572



v e g el oY Bl B % —
AL R L ©

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

T EAE AV A

- il 7 P
It ! DA

United States of America, AT
Civil No. 4858

Plaintiff, g
vE. )
) Tract Nos. F-645-1 & -2
350,45 Acres of land, More or less, ) & E-1 thru E-5
Situate in "mlsa and Creek Counties, )
Oklahoma, and Randall hAshley Sanger, )
et al, and Unlmown Owners, )
Defendants. %
JUDGMENT

1. On this dey this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment
determining the cwnership and the just compensation to be swarded the formwer
owners of the ebove tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure, on &ll parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Coumpleint were filed %itle to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3., The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendsnts were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. The Court finds the amount of $1,560.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taling of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, es suca estales and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Dezlaration of Taking neretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $1,400.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court &s estimated
just compensation for sald tracts upon the Tiling of the Declaration of
Taking her=in.

%, The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and iaudie Weaver and James A.
Weaver entered into a contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase
of land granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintif?

by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, vwherein it was agreed

that the amount of 5212.50, inclusive of interest, for their interests,



would be awerdel as Just compensation for the taking of the estates to be
condemned in th: above tracts; that the contract and agreement is a valid
one.

&, Tne Court finds that plaintiff and Cecile H. Tuttle, Sooner
Pipe and Supply Compeny and Jjoe A. Huitt, and Texaco Inc. have by the
stipulation agresed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff
for the taking of the estate taken in the above tracte is the sum of
$1,155.00, inclusive of interest, for their interests.

7, The Court finds that defendants Louvinia Fompey; D. H. Cramer;
Wwilliam H. Elson; Louis X. Travis, Sylvia B. Travis, Gecrge G. Travis,
Marshall Travis, and Ethyle G. Travis; Julius Levinson; S5t. Germain Company;
W. N. Smith Conpeny; S. H. Davis Company; R. A. MacDonnell Company; Marian
Ball Thayer; Helen Bzll Schmiewind; G. L. Balley; Gertrude R. Bristol,
Trustee; Dorottea W. Huszagh; and Marjorie W. Huszagh have failedé to appear
or answer, nor have their atterneys appeared or answered in their behalf,
and that said parties defendant ere in default at this time.

IT &, THEIEFORE, BY THE COURT ORIERED AND ADJULDGED:

(a) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set Torth in
the Complaint =nd Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, 1s hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the
teking of the ebove tracts is the sum of 11,560.00, inclusive of interest,
of which amount the following sumé have previously been disbursed:

VAUQIE WEAVET veueviasnneravanssanassess § 87.50

Jamees A, W2BVET .eecesenassssrsssncens o _125.00

$212.50

(c} The pleintiff ehall forthwith deposit intc the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $160.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentloned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amounts hereirafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following-named payees:

Cecile H. Tuttle sevvaverancacas cevesaee § 150,00

Sooner Pipe and Supply Company
and Joe A. HULEE veveanrnsvesencasscss  GH0.00

et e e e+ A A A A T =



Texacs INC. seecerenrnanes et ereanesaan % 65.00
Do He CTATET tevennsnsnersasaressnnssess HL.25
William L. E1SON +eeee. A L

Iouis R. Travis, Sylvia B. Travis,
George G. Travis, Marshall Iravis,

and Ethiyle G. Travis ceevseecones weess  ABLTS
Juliug I1evinson ceesreseannses ersaaarans 25.00
GEOrEs G TravAiS sevvessrerronsacarnes . 0.62

St. Germairl COMPANY «eesssesssssensansss 3.88
V. N. Smith COMPANY eevuaaers tecasesanen 3.88

S, He DAVLS COMPBNY seasovcrernarsressns 3.88

R. A, MacDonnell COMPANY csesessocsncann 3.88
Marian Ball THAYEr ceeieesas veveratavaan 1.56
Helen Ball Schmiewind ...... sisererarans 1.67
Glertrude R. Bristol, Trustee .cicoviarases T.50

Dorothes W, HuSZAgh seecsssvvaasraratcua 2.50
Marjorie W, Huszagh civessarssarrsescecn 2.50
$1,291.25

{d) The clerk of the Court is hereby authorized andé directed to
retain the amounts set out below for these tracts for a period of five years
from the date cf this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly cleimed by
the defendnnt cwmer set forth below, and in event said deposit is not claimed,
the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return

said deposit, five years from this date, intc the United States Treasury:

Louvinia POMDEY secersnossonnvsonasnns o @ 37.50
Go Lo Bailey eeeeenns B N L= 1Y -]

$ 56.25
Entered  SEF 11 1304

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPRCVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

ksm



[T ———



..... e ol e et -

JUDGMENT ON JURY VERINCT CIV 31 (7-63)

Ynited Dtates Disfrict. Cmut

FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OQKLAHOMA

CIVIL ACTION FILE No, 5843
James E. Clark , Plaintiff
v8. JUDGMENT
St. Louis~B8an Francisco Railway Company,

a foreign corporation and
John B. Carson, Defendants

This action came on for trizl before the Court and a jury, Honorable Luther Bohanon
, United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and
the jury having duly rendered its verdict,
It is Ordered and Adjudged that the Plaintiff, James E. Clark, recover
of the defendants, St. Louis-San Francisco Railway Company, a foreign
corporation, and John B. Carson, the sum of Twenty-Seven Hundred and
Fifty ($2,750.00) Dollars, with interest thereon at 0% per annum

from the date hereof until paid, and his cost of action.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma , this 15th day
of September .18 6k
"

United States District Judge

e o ———_— e + e et - 1 rereiee A o e I " - * . e AR =+ AR AL

kY
A

7






JURGMENT ON JUIRY VERDICT CIV 31 (7-63)

Yniten Diates Ristrict. Court
FOR THE
_ MORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHLANOMA
CIvIL ACTION FILE NO. 5965

Elswr Hoawking

vs. JUDGMENT

Duncan Cuffee Company, Inc.,
asd Jawes Clirtord LHpps

This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable Allen E. Barrow
. United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and
the jury having duly rendered its verdiet,

It 38 Ordered and Adjudged .o oy pininvisy, Elocr liawicing, recover of the

defendant, Duncan Coflee Company, Ine., the st of Thres thousand, wine
hundred, forty-Iive dollars mnd elghty eight cents($3,945,88) with in-
terest thereon at the rate of &% per annum from the date hereof until

paid, and his c¢oat of action.

- bd
P
ce it
fr%-.? !
TR S Lo
MO s cow!
R
this ‘ day
Dated at w4y, Oxlahons e ' loth
of o 19 .,
aepiener 4

Alien E. Barrow
7.8, District Judge



CIV 81 (7-63)

JUNGMENT ON JURY VERINCT

Anited Dtates District. Conurt

FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CivVIL ACTION FILE NO. 5974

Mac Brillharc S T

Vs, .
JUDGMENT .4

R. J. Blevins, Gene Blevinsg, Dale Blevins, and

Charles Beckemeler, co-partners, doing business R T T TaT

undey ihe name and style of Blevins Asphall B

Co., and HMerrell H. Johnson

This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable [uther Bohanon

, United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and
the jury having duly rendered its verdict,

It is Ordered and Adjudged thgt the plaintiff, Mac Brillhart, have and
recover oI the defendents, R. J. Blevins, Gene Blevins, Dale BElevins,
and Charles Beckemeler, co-partners, doing business under the name
and style of Blevins Asphalt Company, and Merrell H. Johnson, the sum
of Eighteen Thousand ($18,000.00) Dollars. wilth interest thereon at
the rate of 0% per annum fron the date nereof until paid, and his

cost of action.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahcaa »this  17th day

fgeptenber e

United States District Judge




JUNIGMENT ON JURY VERDICT CIvV 31 (7-6%)
United States Bistrict. Court
FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
CIVIL ACTION FILE NO. 5978
Nova Couwles
1. JUDGMENT
Lester C., Neudlpate
J

Alien E. Barrow

This action came on ror trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable
, United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and

the jury having duly rendered its verdie,
It is Ordered and Adudged that the plaintiff teke nothing, that the action
pe cdlasmlsseo on 468 merits, and that the defendant, Lester C. Neudigate,

recover of the plaintiff, Nova Cowles, his cosus of actlon.

Forla D
St ind
NOBLE O HOOD
el O Binicic, Coure
Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma , this 17th day
of September .19 64,
eermen e e e I —wremrersmeoeeeoenaes
| XS E RS

C
Alien E. Barrow
U.8, Distriet Judge



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs,

Pleintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO, 5116
VS. Tracts Nos, G-T14% and G~T716
Lko,75 Acres of Land, More or less,
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma, (3/% of 1/2 of the lessor
and Glenn H, Chappell, et al, and interest only) e e e
Unknown Owners, A
Defendants. SER R
J U D G M EN T __z‘ir:lv%-.‘:.*,.;, TSP Ye
(Partisl} Clerk g
1.

NOW, on this ___  day of September, 1964, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of plaintiff, United Stetes of America, for entry of
Judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court, after
having examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel for
pilaintiff, finds:

2.

This judsment applies only to an undivided 3/4 of an undivided 1/2
interest in the lerpsor interest in the estates condemned in the tracts enumer-
ated 1n the captior. above, as such estates and tracts are described in the
Complaint and the Declaration of Teking filed in this civil sction.

3.

The Court hae Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

h,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publica-
tion notice, as provided by Rule Tl1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
2ll partiea def'endant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Compleint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and suthority to condemn for
public use the estates desecribed in peragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto, on
January 31, 1961, tae United Stotes of America has filed its Declaration of
Taking of such described property and title to the described estetes in such
property should be vested in the United States of fmerica as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.

AT b e A o e e i St L e



6.

On f1ling of the Declaration of Tsking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimsted compensation for the taking of certain
estates in subject tracte & certain sum of money aend &ll of this deposit has
heen disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of teking in this aecticon, the owner of the estates faken
in subject tracts as described in paragraph 2 herein wes the defendant whose
name is shown in paragraph 12 below. Such named defendant is the only person
agserting any interest in the eststes taken in such tracts, all other persons
having either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendent is entitled to
receive the just compensation for the estates taken in these iracts.

8.

The owner of the interest described in psragraph 2 and the United
States of America have executed and filed herein a Stipulation As To Just Com-
pensation, whereir. they have agreed that just compensstion for such described
interest in subject tracts is in the emount shown as compensation in paragraph
12, and such stipvlation should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited ss estimated compen-
sation for the interest described in paragraph 2 and the amount fixed by the
Stipulation As To Just Compensation, and the smount of such deficiency should
be deposited for the benefit of the owner. ©Such deficiency is set out in
paragraph 12 helow.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America hes the right, power, and asuthority to condemn for public use the
tracts nsmed in peragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly described in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; end an undivided 3/4 of a
1/2 interest in the legsor interest in such tracts, to the extent of the estates
described in such Complaint and Declaration of Taking, is condemned, and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America us of the date of filing the
Declaration of Taking, aznd ell defendants herein and all other persons interested

in such estates ars forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

s e o et b o . ot e oA A i




11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thai on the date of
taking, the owner of the interest covered by this judgment was the party whose
neme appears below in paragraph 12, and right to just compensation for such
interest in these tracts is vested in the party so named.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thaet the Stipulation As
To Just Compensation, mentioned in parazraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed; and
the sum therein fixed 1s adopted as the award of just compensation for the
interest covered by this judgment ae follows:

TRACTS NOS, G-Til AND G-716, COMBINED

Cwner:

Glenn H. Chappell was the owner of an undivided 3/k of an undivided
1/2 interest in the lessor interest in the estate taken.

Award of just compansetion for the
Chappell interest in the estate
taken, pursuait to stipulation - - - - - $4,500.00 $k,500.00
($2,250.00 for each tract)

Deposited as estimated compensation
for the Chappell irterest:

Tract No. G-T14 - - - $1,875.00
Tract No. G~T16 - - ~ $1,875.00
Total - - - ~ - R B - - $3,750.00
Disbursed to owmer:
Tract No. G-Tik - - - - - $1,875.00
Tract No, G~T1l6 - - - - = $1,875.00
Total ~ = = = = =« « « = = 0,00
Balance due to owner = = = - = I $ T750.00
Deposit deficiancy - = - - = = = = = ¢ = = @ 0 = " = = = = = = = 3 750.00
13.

It Is further ORDERED that the United States of America shall deposit
in the Registry of this Court in this civil actlon the total deposit deficlency,
created by this Judgment, in the amount of $750.00, and such sum shell be placed
in the deposits for the subject tracts as follows:

Tract No. G-Tlk - - = = = - = = = $375.00
Tract No. G-T16 = = = = = = = = = $375.00

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposits for

subject tracte the sum of $750.00 to Glenn H. Chappell.

United States District Judge
APPROVED:

L

BUBERT A, MARLOW
Assigtant U. S. Attorney



R

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Statezs of America,
Plaintiff,

V8, CIVIL ACTION NO. 5116

0+.R.R. Interest in
Tracts Nos. 4612-C
and 4ELELD

)
)
)
)
)
)
) Lessor Interest and
kho. 75 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma, )
and Glenn H. Chappell, et al, end )
Unknovm Cwners, )
)
}

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

ek St

1.
NOW, on thi's day of September 196%, this matter comes on for
disposition on #pplication of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just compensation, end the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for pleintiff, finds:
2.

This Judgment applies only to the lessor interest and the overriding
royalty interest in the estates condemned in the tracts enumerated in the
caption above, es such estates and tracts are described in the Complaint and
the Declaration of Taking filed in this eivil action.

3.

The Ccurt has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

L.

Service of Process hes been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragrsph 2 of the Camplaint herein
glve the United States of Americe the right, power and authority to condenn
for public use the estates described in paragreph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto
on Januery 31, 1361, the United Stetes of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of such deseribed property, and title to the described estates in such
property should se wvested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Teclaration of Taking.

P ¢ —— e it



G.

Cn filing of the Decleration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the teking of the lessor
interest ard the overriding royalty interest in ithe estates tsken in the
subject trects, certain sums of money, and all of these deposits have been dis-
bursed, es set out in persgraph 11, below.

1.

On the date of taking 1in this actlon, the owners of the lessor
interest and the overriding royalty interest in the estates taken in the
subject trzcts were the defendants whose nemes are shown in paragraph 11, below.
Such nemed defendants are the only persons asserting any interest in the
subject interests in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having
either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
receive the Just compensation for the properiy so taken.

8.

The owners of the lessor interest and the overriding royalty in-
terest in the estates teken in the subject tracts and the Unlted States of
America have executed and filed herein Stipulations es to Just Compensation,
wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the respective interests
in the eststes condemnned in subject tracts is in the amounts shown as compen-
sation in paragraph 11, and such stipulations should be approved.

Q.

1T IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the lessor interest and the overriding royalty in-
terest in the estates described, and for the uses and purposes described in
such Declaration of Taking, ere condemned, and title thereto is vested in the
United States of America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking,
and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estates are
forever barred from &asserting any claim thereto.

10.
IT IS FURTHER ORDIRED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the ownsrs of the lessor interest and the overriding royalty interest

R . o A A



in the eststes condemned herein in the subject tracts were the persons whose
names appear below in parsgraph 11, and the right to Just compensastion for the
respective interests in the estates taken herein in these tracts is vesgied in
the parties so named.

1l.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulations as
to Just Compensation, menticned in parsgraph 8 ebove » hereby are confirmed;
aand the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of Jjust compensation for
the respective interests In the estates condemned in subject tracts, as
follows:

TRACT NO, L612.C

Ovmers:
Lessor Interest:

€, C, Harmen =« = = = - ~ - 1/2
Ruth Whitehill w - « = - - 1/2

Overriding Royelty Interest (1/32 of 8/8):

J. V. Leffler and
Ins E. Leffler

Overriding Royalty

Awards of Just Compensation, : Lessor Interest : Interest
Pursuant to Stipulations 1 B1,150,00 & $1,160.00 :: $250.00 ; $290.40
Deposited as Estimated H
Compensation : : $1,160.00 &3 + $290.00
Disbursed to Ouners : $1,160.00 ; 11 $290,00 :

TRACT NO. 4612-D

Owners;
Lessor Interest:
0. H. Arning and Lucy Arning
Overriding Royalty Interest (1/16 of 7/8):

Elmer Paul Arning end Merie Arning

Overriding Royalty

Awards of Just Compensation 1 Lessor Interest : Interest
Pursuant to Stipulations : $2,000.00 : $2,000.00 :: $1,000.00 : $1,000.00
Deposited as Estimated :
Compensation : : $2,000.00 :: : $1,000.00
Disbursed to Owners : $2,000,00 : te $1,000.00 :
F S B
APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

e RS R - b i ———————



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURY FOR THE
NORTHERW DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Ameriea,
Plaintiflf, CIVIL ACTION N0, 5116

vE. Tract No. 4612-B

Situate in Rogers tCounty, Oklahoma,
and Glenn H. Chappell, et a1, and

)

)

:

Lko,75 Acres of Land, More or Less, ;
}

Unknown Owners, )
}

)

Defendants.

J U Deg M ENT

NOW, on =his _::i__ day of September, 1964, this matter comes on for
disposition on appliecation of plaintiff, United States of America, for entry of
Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just compensetion, and the Court, after
having examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel} for
plaintiff, finds:

2,

This judiment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No. L612-B,
as such estale and tract are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of
Taking filed in this sction.

3.

The Courw has Jurisdiction of the perties and subject metter of
this action.

L,

Service of Process has been perfecied either personally or by publica-
tion notice, as provided by Rule 71A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all
parties defendant -n this cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragreph 2 of the Complaint herein
glve the United States of America the right, power, and suthority to condemn
for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein, Pursuant thereto,
on Jemuary 31, 1661, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking
of such described property, and title to the described estate in such property
should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the

Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the teking of & certain
estate in subject tract, a certain sum of money, and all of this deposit has
been disbursed, as set cut in paragragh 11 bhelow,

7.

On the date of taking in this ection, the owners of the estaie taken
in subject tract wore the defendants whose nemes are shown in paragraph 11 below.
Buch noamed defendants are the only persong asserting any interest in the estate
taken in suck tract, sll other persons having either disclaimed or defaulted,
and such named defendants sre entitled to receive the just compensation for
such taking.,

3.

The ownerss of subject ftract and the United Stetes of America have
executed and filed herein Stipulations As To Just Compensetion vherein they
have agreed that just ccmpensation for the estate condemned in subject tract
is in the amcunt shown es compensation in paragraph 11 below, and such stipu-
lations should be approved.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ABJUDGED, AND DECREED thet the United
States of America hias the right, power, and authority to condemm for public use
the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tract, to the
extent of the estate deseribed and for the uses and purpeses described in such
Declaration of Taking, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and all
defendants herein and all cther persons interested in such estate are forever
barred from asserting eny claim thereto.

10.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estale condemned herein in subject tract were the
defendants whose names appear below in paragreph 11, and the right to Jjust
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested 1n the

perties so named.




1.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulations
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in peragraph 8 above, hereby are confirmed;
and the sum therety fixed is sdopted as the award of just compensation for the
estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO, 4612-B

Owners:
Lessor interest:

P. W. Jenson =~ - - = - ~ = 1/2
Mae Jenson = = = ~ - - = -1/2

Both record cowners are now deceased and Myron
3. Jenson has been decreed to be their scle heir.

Lessee interest:

Myron G. Jenson, Trustee for
M. G, Jenson Drilling Company, a
co~partrership - ~ - owned the working interest

J. V. Leffler and
Ina E. Leffler - - ~ owned a 1/32 of 8#/8 overriding royalty interest

Awverd of just compensatlon,
purszant to etipulations - - - = - - - - $19,875.00 $19,875.00
Allocated:

To lessor interest - = $ 999.00
Tc workirg interest - $18,660.C0
To overriding royalty- $ 216.00

Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - - 19, 875.00

Disbursed to above named owners = - = = = = = = = - - = = - - ~- $19,875.00

AL . s oW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

,«y;{om

HUBERT A, MARTOW
Asglstant U. 5. Attorney




USITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
RORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOQMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
vs.
34k, 42 Acres of land, More or Less,
Situate in Creel. and Pawmee Counties,

Oklshoma, and Cornelia C, Holmes, et al.,
and Unknown Owners,

R N LMWL

Lefendants.

JUDGMENT

s

Civil No. skab

Tract Nos, F-gOEE
F-602E-2 |
FrLED
SEP 21 1864

NQBLE C. HCOD

Clerk, UL &, Districs Taves

1. ©On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the appiication

of the United States of Ameriea, by its attorney, Tfor a final Judgment deter-

wining the ownership and the just compensation to be ewarded the former owners

of the above trects.

2. Tre Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were

duly filed and that tne Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject

matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either

personally or by publication of notice, as vrescribed by Bule 7lA of the

Federal Rulas of Civil Procedure, on all perties having compensable interests

in the subjset tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the

Complaint were f'iled title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became

vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-

listed defendants were the sole cwners of the above-captioned tracts on the

date of taking, and are entifled to receive the award therefor,

4, The Court finds the amount of $750.00, inclusive of interest, is

" just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above

tracts, as such estates and seid tracts are described and set forth in the

Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of

$200.00 was deposited inte the Registry of this Court as estimated just compen=

saticon for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein,

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Cherles W. Briggs, Dale Shaifer

Briggs and Robeirt L. Briggs, Jr., Co-executors of the Estate of Robert L.

Briggs, Decsased, defendante herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the

just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken

in the abovs tracts is the sum of $750.00, inclusive of interest.

/5



IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED;

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinasbove referred
to, as said tracts are described therein, 1s hereby confirmed;

(b) The jusT compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tracts is the sum of $750.00, inclusive of interest, of which amount
the sum of $2¢0.C0 has previously been disbursed to Charles W. Briggs,

Dale Shaffer Briggs, Robert L. Briggs, Jr., Co-executors of the Estate of
Robert L, Briggs, Deceased;

{c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $550.00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-nmentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amount hereinafter set forth, peyable to the order of the following-named

peyees:

Charles W. Briggs, Dale Shaffer Briggs,

ent Rotert L. Briggs, Jr., Co-exscutors

of the Estate of Robert L. Briggs, Deceased . . . $550.00

Entered cqrp {7 1954

/8/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

/e/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEL
Assistant U, 3, Attorncy

ajs

re e . A PTSSTR——— A i



Fii B

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SEP 21 1ap4
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKILAHOMA - Lol

i

T

United Stetes of Awmerica, NOBLE ¢ HOOT

Jerk, L1 8 Drsreict Moaert

Plaintiff, Civil Ho. 5ut e

)
)
)
vs. )

) Tract Nos. L4533
344, b2 Acres of Land, Mere or Less, ) 4533E-1
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, )] 4533E-2
Oklahoma, and Ccrnelia €. Holmes, et al., ) 4533E-3
end Unknown Owners, )

)

)

I

T

1. Or this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by ifs attorney, for a finel Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the avove trecis,

2. Tre Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint were
duly filed and thet thae Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this ection; that service of process hae been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on sll parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finc¢s, upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendants were the sole owners of the sbove-csptioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the awerd therefor.

L, The Court finds the amount of $4,5065,00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the pleintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The
sum of $k4,150.02 was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated
just compepsation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

©. Tie Court Finds that plaintiff and Charles W. Briggs, Dale Shaffer
Briggs and Robert L., Briggs, Jr., Co-executors of the Estate of Robert L.
Briggs, Deceasel, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the
just compernsation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate

taken in the abave tracts is the sum of $4,565.00, inclusive of interest.



1T IS, THERYFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ABJUDGED:

(a) Tie vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Compleirt and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tracts is the sam of $%,505.00, inclusive of interest, of which
amount the sum of $4,:50.00 ias previously been disbursed to Charles W. Briggs,
Dale Shaffer Briggs and Robert L. Briggs, Jr., Co-executors of the Estate of
Robert L. Briggs, Deceased;

(¢} The pleintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the smount of $415,.00, without interest. Upon receint
of the lagt-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to drew a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in

the amount hereinafier set forth, payable to the crder of the following~named

payees:
Caaries V. Brigegs, Dale Shaffer Briggs
and Robert L. Briggs, Jr., Co-executors
of the Estate of Fobert L. Briggs, Decessed . . . $ 415.00
Entered GF2 17 164
/s/ Allen E. Berrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVEL:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, EANTEER
Assistant U, 5. Attorney

aje



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERIY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Awerica, g ¢/
Pilaintiff, )] Civil No. Shih
)
v, ) Tract No, 45 - -
) FPILED
344 42 Acres of Land, More or Leas, )
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, )] e
Oklahoms, and Cornelia €. Holmes, et al., ) SEP 21 1364
and Unknown Owners, )
) . .
Defendants. } NOBLE C. #OQCD
Clerk, (7. 8 District f"nm-t/g
JUDGMENT /

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the apvlication
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownershin and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above fract.

2. The Court finds that the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed aid thet the Court has jurisdiction of the perties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either perscnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule Tl1A of
the Federal Fules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in “he United States of Awerica.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the avard therefor.

4. The Court finds the amount of $360.00, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such eslates and said tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretolfore filed in this cause. The sum
of $100.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for paid tract won the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein,

5. The Court finds that plaintiff snd Charles W, Briggs, Dale Shaffer
Briggs and Robert L. Briggs, Jr., Co-executors of the Estate of Robert I.
Briggs, Deceased, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the
Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate

taken in the above fraects is the sum of $360,00, inclusive of interest.



IT IS, THEREFORE, EY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADTUDGED:

{a) Te vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint anc. Declsration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as saild tract is described therein, is hereby confirued;

{b) Tre just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tract is the sum of $350.00, inclusive of interest, of which amount
the sum of $100,00 has previously been disbursed tc Charles W. Brigss,

Dale Shaffer Briggs and Robert L. Briggs, Jr,, Co-executors of the Estate of
Robert i, Briggs, Deceased;

(e) 7The plaintiff shell forthwith deposit into the Registiry of
this Court the deficiency in the amcunt of $260.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of thie Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following=-named payees:

Charles W. Briggs, LCele Shaffer Briggs

anéd Robert L. Briggs, Jr., Co-executors

of the Fstete of Robert L, Briggs, Deceased . . . $260.00

Entereda SEF 17 1354

/s/ Allen E. Barrcw

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
AFPROVED:

/s/ Robert P, Santee

ROBERT P, SANIEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

ajs

e AT R s WS it 4 - ety p—— = —



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
MORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTLAHOMA

/

Civil No. Stk

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

Vs,
Tract Nos, 4542 & E-1 thru E-6
34k, k2 pcres of Land, More or Less,

Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, F? i iﬁ Ez M
Oklahoma, and Cornelia C. Holmes, et al.,

and Unknown Ouners,

Defendants,

JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD
1. On this day this cause came con for hearingtﬁgﬁﬁ’%ﬁé’éﬁ%ﬁ?&é@%&ﬁ?
of the United Stztes of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownerchip and the just compensation to he awarded the former owners
of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and tkat the Court has Jjurisdietion of the parties and the subject
matter of thils action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Frocedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Compleint were filed title tc the estate talen, a&s set out therein, became
vested in the United States of Awerica.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendants were the sole owners of the sbove-captioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are entitled to rsceive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the amount of $5,000.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintifi in the
above tracts, as such estates end seid tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The sum
of $4#,500.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Charles W. Briggs, Dale Shaffer
Briggs and Rcbert L, Briggs, Jr., Co-executors of the Estate of Robert L. Brigeas,
Deceased, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compen-
sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the

above tracts is the sun of $Sy000.00, inclusive of interest.

e = et



IT 15, THERLFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{e) Tae veeting in pleintiff of title to tie estates set forth in
the Complaint ani Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabcve
vafsmred to, us =aid lrwcts are described itherein, is hereby confirmed;

() Tie just compensetion Lo be paid by the plaintiff for the taling
of the above traxts is the sum of $5,000.00, inclusive of interest, of which
amount the sum of $4,500,00 has previously been disbursed to Charles W, Briggs,
Dale Shaffer Briggs, Fobert J. Briggs, Jr., Co-executors of the Estate of
Robert L. Briggs, Deceased;

(¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $SO0.00, without interest. Upon receipnt
of the last-ment: . oned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to drew a check cn the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amount hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following-named

payees:

Cnarles W. Briggs, Dele Shaffer Briggs

and Robert L. Briggs, Jr., Co-executors

of the Estete of Robert L. Briggs, Deceased . . . $500.00

Interec S{f 17 1964

/8/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Sartee

RCBERT P, SANTEE
Assisiant U. 5. Attoraey

ajs

et e g -



UITITED STATES DISTRICT COQURT FOR THE
NORTHURN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

United States of Anmerica, )
3 /s
Plaintiff, ) civil Wo. 5k
)
vs. ) Tracts Nos. F-G602E & E-2
)
209.09 Acres of Lend, More or Less, ) . o
Bituate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, J f: i L EE £3
Oklahoma, and Ernest R, Anthis, et al., )
and Unknown Owners, )
) SEP 21 1964
Defendants. )
PARTIAL JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOCD

e Y,

Clerk, U, 8, Districe Jaary
1. On this day thisg cause came on for hearing upon the application

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgmeﬁt deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts as to the Robert L. Briggs Estate interest only.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the perties and the
subject matter cf this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Ruiles of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenseble interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking apd the
Complaint ware filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, becawme
vested in the Urited 53tates of America.

3. 'The Court Tinds, upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendants were part owners of the gbove-captioned tracts on the date of taking,
and are entitied to receive part of the award therefor,

4, The Court finds the amount of $500.00 for the Robert L. Briggs
Esete interest, inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the taking of
the estates by the slaintifi in the above tracts, as such estates and said
tracts are described and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking
heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $238.50, for the Rebert L. Briggs
Estete interest, was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
just compensaticn for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5, The Qourt finds that plaintiff snd Charles W. Briggs, Dale Shaffer
Brigge and Robert L. 3riggs, Jr., Co-executors of the Estate of Robert L. Briggs,

Deceased, defendents herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just

PSSO e b AR e e < .



compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken
in the above trects is the swum of $500,00, for the Robert L. Briggs Estate
interest, inclugive of interest,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE CCURT ORDEREDR AND ADJUDGED:

(2} 7The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referrsd
to, as said tracts ars described therein, is hereby confirmed as to the Robert L
Briggs Estate interest.

(o) fhe jJust comvensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $5C0.00, inclusive of interest, of which
amount the sum of $285.50 has previcusly been disbursed to Charles W. Briggs,
Dale Shaffer Briggs and Robert L. Briggs, Jr., Co-executors of the Estate of
Robert L. Briggs, Deceased;

{c) “he plaintiff shell forthwith deposit intc the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amcunt of $211.50, without interest., Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the follow-
ing named poayees;

Ciarles W, Briggs, Dale Shaffer Briggs

and Robert I, Briggs, Jr., Co-executors
of th: Estete of Robert L, Briggs, Deceased . . . $211.50

Entered ofP 17 1564

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, 8. Attormey

ajs




Fligp

UBITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SEP 27 qus

HORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKTAHOMA #4189
United States of fuerica, 3 / NOBLE ¢ HOoH
“-iﬁrk’, U‘ S‘ l}is[ri’: :\r"-in.

Plaintif?f, Civil No. 5465

%
s
vs. 3 ﬁ;
) Tract Wos. 4533
147,59 Acres of land, iore or Less, ) 4533E-1
Situate in Tilsa, Creei and Lawnee ) 4533R-2
Counties, Oklahowa, ani J. T, O'Reilly, ) 533E-3
et al., and Unknown Quasrs, )
)
)

Defendants.

PARTIAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United Stetes of America, by its attornsy, for a pPartial Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensacion to be awarded the owners of the
mineral interest in the above case.

2. The Courw finds that tne Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that sarvice of process has been perfected either
rersonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the
Federal Rules of {ivil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the mineral interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate talen, as set out therein, became
vested in the United Btates of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendants were tihe sole owners of the mineral interest on the date of taking,
and are entitled to receive the award therefor,

4, The Court finds that plaintiff and Charles W, Briges, Dale Shaifer
Briggs and Robert L. Brigags, Jr., Co~executors of the Estate of Robert L. Brigas,
Deceased, defendaats nerein, nave by the stinulation agreed that the just compen-
sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate tsken in the
ebove tracts is thie sum of $3,800.0C for the Robert L. Briggs Estate interest.

5. The Court finds the amount of $3,800.00, inclusgive of interest,
is Jjust compensation for the taking of the mineral estate by the nplaintiff in
the above tracts, as such estate and said tracts are describesd and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cauze. The
sum of $1,715.00 vas deposited intc the Registry of this Court as estimated
Jjust compensation for said mineral interest upen the filing of the Declaration

of Taking herein.



IT IS5, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADSUDCGID:;

(a) Tre vesting in plaintiff of title to the mineral estate set forth
in the Complaint and Doclaration of Taking in and to the tracts hereinabove
referred to, as caid tracts are described therein, 1s hereby confirmed;

(p) The just comensztion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above winerazl interest is the sum of $3,800,00, inclusive of interest,
of which amoant the sum of $1,715.00 has previcusly been disbursed to
Charles W. Briggs, Dale Shafier Briggs and Robert L. Briggs, Jr., Co-executors
of the Istate of Roberl L. Briggs, Deceased;

(e¢) The plaintifi shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the smount of $2,055.00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-nentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby aunthorized
and directed to ¢raw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the
amount hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following-named payees:

Charles W. Brigps, Dale Shaffer Briggs

and Robert L. Briggs, Jr., Co-executors

of the Estate of Rebert L. Brigegs, Deceased . . . $2,085.00

Entered SEP 17 1964

/s/ Allen B, Barrow

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santes

ROBERT P, GAIITEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
) v
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 5465
Vs, ) -
) Tract No. 45P8 | L E |52
147.59 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee )
Counties, Oklahcma, and J. T. O'Reilly, ) oEp 21 o4
et al., and Unkcown Cwners, }
) PRI
Defendants, ) OBLE C. 1%&:9?)
' Nk 1. &, Tistrict romar
PARTIAL JUDGMENT terks ‘

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the aspplication
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensaiion to be awarded the former owners
of the sbove tract, as to the Robert L. Briggs Estate interest only.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the sub-
Jject matter of this acticn; that service of process has been perfected either
perscnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all perties having compensable interests
in the subject tract , that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate talen, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America,

3. The Cowrt finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendants were part owners of the above-captioned tract om the date of taking,
and are entitled to receive part of the awsrd therefor.

k. The Court finds the amount of $25.00, as to the Robert L. Brigas
Estate interest only, inclusive of interest, is Jjust compensation for the
taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above tract, as such estates and
aaid tract are described and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of
Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $11.00, as to the Robert L.
Briggs Estate interest only, was deposited intc the Regisiry of this Court as
estimeted just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Beclaraftion
of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that plajintiff and Charles W. Briggs, Dale Shaffer
Briggs and Robert L. Briggs, Jr., Co-executors of the Estate of Robert L. Briggs,
Peceased, defendants herein have by the stipulation agreed that the just coupen~

sation to be pail by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the



above tract is tle sum of $25.00, for the Robert L, Briggs cstate interest,
inelusive of interest.

IT, 13, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJULGED:

{2) Thke vesting in plaintiff of title tc the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lends hersinabove referred
to, as said traet is described therein, is hereby confirmed, as to the Robert L.
Briggs Estate interest;

{b) The jus: compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tract is the sum of $25.00, Tor the Robert L. Briggs Bstate
interest, inclusive of interest, of which amount the sum of $11.00 has previocus-
1y been disbursed to Charles W. Briggs, Dale Shaffer Briggs and Robert L.
Briggs, Jr., Co-executors of the Estate of Robert L. Briggs, Deceased;

{c} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $14,00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-mentioned defieciency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw & check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amount hereirafter set forthk, paysble to the crder of the followlng-named

payees:
Charles W. Briggs, Dale Shaffer Briggs,
and Robart L. Briggs, Jr., Co-executors
of the Zstate of Robert L. Briggs, Deceased . . . $14.00
Entered GEP 17 1964
/s/ Allen L, Barrow
APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/s/ Robert P. Saniee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Altorney

ajs

B T R ek S st



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY,
a public corporatioen,

Plaintiff,
va

77.01 Acres, ncre or less, in Mayes

Courty, Frank £, Bell, et al., Civil No._ 5800

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON VERDICT

This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury,

Honerable_ALLEN E., BARROW , District Judge, presiding, and

the issues being to determine the just compensation to be paid for the
taking of the lands designated and described in this proceedings as
Tractilpg,d I 27 .‘3 F 3&‘,+a1:1]§ %%% %ulzg;s‘r lﬁ%ving rendered its verdict
awarding and fixing just compensation in the amount of $__30,000.00 |
The Court finds that the verdiet of the jury is regular in all
respects and that each and all of the allegaticns of the petition in
condemnsticn are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes set
forth in said petition; and, that it is necessary and convenient to ac-

quire by ceondemnation the lands and/or estate therein, as hereinafter

described.

IT I3, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sum of

$ 30,000.00 , fixed by jury verdict, is full and just compensa-

tion for tha taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands or estate taken are as follows, to-wit:



TRACT NOS. 3 IF 27 FE;
3 HF 34 * FE, and 3 MF 40
(Fee Title To & Perpetual Easement Hpon)

3. MF 27 FE —-- Perpetual Basement lpen:

The following descrikbed land situated in Mayes County, Oklahoma,
to~wit:

That part of the E% S5E} described as beginning at the nerthwest
corner cf said E} SEf thence easterly aleng the north boundary of
said E} SEZ 1 distance of 660 feet, thence in a southwesterly
direction to a point in said Ey SEi 1320 feet south and 165 feet
east of said northwest corner, thence in a southeasterly direction
to a point in the south houndary of said E} SEX 660 feet east of
the southwes: corner thereof, thence westerly along said south
boundary to “he southwest. corner of said E% SE%, thence northerly
aleng the west boundary of said Ei SE: to the point of begimming
in Sec. 5, T 21 N, R 20 I of the Indian Base and Meridian, containing
25 acres. {all improvements taken, }

3 MF 34, + FE Rev. --- Fee Title To:

The following described land situated in liayes County, Oklahoma,
to-wit:

All of Lot 11 and all these parts of Lets 6 and 10 and the SWi

SEZ lying east of the follewing deseribed line: Beginning at a
point in the east boundary of said Lot 6 L20 feet north of the
southeast corner tnerecf, thence southerly along said east bound-
ary a distance of 255 feet, thence in a southeasterly direction

to a point ir. the north boundary of said Lot 10 165 feet east

of the northwest corner thereof, thence in a southeasterly direc-
tion to a point in said Iot 10 495 feet south and 99C feet east

of said nertlwest corner, thence in a southeasterly direction to

a point in seid Lou 20 330 feet north and 1250 feet east of the
southwest corner therecf, thence southerly parallel to the west
boundary of said Lot 10 to a point in the south boundary thereof,
thence in a southwesterly direction to a peint in said SWi SE%

330 feet south and 200 feet west of the northeast corner therecf,
thence in a southwasterly direction to a point 495 feet scuth and
250 feet west of said northeast corner, thence in a southeasterly
direction to a point 570 fest south and 165 feet west of said
northeast corner, thence in a southwesterly direction to a peint
430 feet norith and 330 fest west of the southeast corner of said
SWi SEg, thence westerly parallel to the south boundary of said
$WL SEf a distance of 100 feet, thence in a southeasterly direction
to a point 165 feet north and 250 feet west of said southeast
corner, thence in a southwesterly direction to a peint 100 feet
north anc 330 feet west of said southcast corner, thence in a
northwesterly direction to a point 165 feet north and 420 feet west
of said south=ast corner, thence westerly parallel to the south
boundary of siid SW} SEL a distance of 100 feet, thence in & scuth-
easterly direction to a peoint in the south boundary of said SWi
SEZ 470 feet west cf the scutheast corner thereof including any
and 21l right, title, and interest in and to the bed and banks of
Grand River ineident to the ownership of the sbove described land
in Sec 4, T 21 N, R 20 E of the Indian Base and Meridian, containing
36.7L acres,



3 WF 34 -+ FE Rev, ~—— lerpetual Fasemeni Upon:

The following described land situated in Mayes County, Oklahoma,
to-wit:

411 those parts of Lot 10 and the SWl SE: lying east of the follow-
ing describec. line: Beginning at a point in said Lot 10 495 feet
south and 990 feet east of the northwest corner thereof, thence

in a sousheasterly direction to a point 330 feet north and 1155
feet east of the southwest corner of said lot 10, thence southerly
parallel te the west boundery of said Lot 10 to a point in the
south boundary thereof, thence scutherly parallel to the east
boundary of said SWi SEk a distance of lOO feet thence westerly
parallel to the north boundary of said SWi SEL a distance of 330
feet thence southerly parallel to the west boundary of said SWt
SEL a distance of 230 feet, thence in a southeasterly direction to
a point 560 feet south and 345 feet west of the northeast corner
of said SWE SEL, thence southerly parallel to the east boundary

of said SWi £Ei a distance of 200 feet, thence in a northwesterly
direction to a point 660 feet north and 495 feet west of the south-
east corner cf sald smﬁ SEZ, thence southerly parallel tc the east
boundary of said SWi SEE a dlstance of 330 feet, thence in a north-
westerly direction to a point 825 feet west and 640 feet north of
said southeast corner, thence westerly parallel to the south
boundary of said SWi SEiX a distance of 165 feet, thence southerly
parallel to the west boundary of said SWH SE} a distance of 165
feet, thence in a goutheasterly direction to a point 150 feet north
and 600 feet east of the secuthwest corner of said swk SEK, thence
westerly parallel to the south boundary of said SW} SEf to a point
in the west boundary thersof, thence southerly along said west
boundary to the southwest cornmer of said SWi SEf except these por-
tions to be taken in fee and described hereinabove, in Sec i,

T 21 N, F 20 B of the Tndian Base and Meridian, containing 12.97
acres, (All improvements taken, )

3 MF 40 -o—- F2e Title To:

The following described land situated in Mayes County, Cklehoma,
to—wit:

A parcel of land lying east of and adjacent to the north 900 feet
of Lot & of Sec 4, T 21 N, R 20 E of the Indian Base and Meridian,
containing 2.3 acres including any and all right, title, and in-
terest in and to the bed and banks of Grand River inecident to the
ownership of “he aktove described land.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate taken
is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands designated
as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and tc the lands designated as
"perpetual easement" is the perpetual right, privilege and authority to
flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam thereon, and withdraw
the same theref:om, and to inundate intermittently from time to time,
free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of whatsocever nature, to-
gether with the right to remove, or cause to be removed, such structures
and improvements and other objects that may be located thereon and as
herein described, reserving unto the owners the right of occupancy and
use of said lands for any and all purposes that do not interfere with
the construction, maintenance and operation of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT 1S FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the_ T2NdOWNers,

Frank 5. Bell, Gldecn Morgan Bell and Martha Lelia Morgen,

have and recover a judgment against Grand River Dam Authority,

a public corporation

for and in the sum of §_ 5,875.00 | together with interest at the

rate of 6% per annum from the Sth  day of November 19 63, until

paid, the same heing the difference between the award of the commissioners
and the verdict of the jury.

IT I3 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described in
the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent domain pro-
ceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the_fiEEday of

November ,19 63, upon the depositing of the commissioners' award

with the registry of this Court for the lands and estates taken in

and to the above deseribed land,

Dated thie the_ 21Stday of September 1964

U. 8. District Judge

ok bkt . s AL e 2B T



URCLTIEL LORTs: T

vOOTHEG B

PGS DIDATITO O OITAUS A

Heonen Badldroad

o s e NS e P N PN S Yy

Denendnng .

NOBLE C. HOOD
ek, L, s EXsteico Dot

DEFAILT JUDGHMERE ¥Y ik CLEL

Conc on o e hearl wn saobion ox ble i Loxe de-

oL oo oher pelled desandos Dnovie oomplo no. e B genesrlng
i el a4l Ble aoehion dero sourecd o codant on

AT L g, w ppars Drom the M SoLeimmm ouf sorvieo o sedd

ol sl WL whiorl v o ooy obhervise

TG By aIlR

Ve %

twsdc s e Tl eorpdoint hen expdied sladh cenviand Tius et answered

LI e T et Thiel el AT G ARy o ohherwise

ST

b aypesring, oo ovidencod by bho aifideviv o the plaiatiff,

that the dedendno: io neither aa ot o Susom soud that

3 in bl miidissy dervioe oo b Undbed el

affendar i 4

Linz

sher appearine plalobl soarsaiost bl defeadant Jo

Leh ocan Uy comporioelon. Do aade cortads.

[ TARIL Y OXDERED, ADJUDGED 41T BECOEED 4 Aalutl Ol vo.

S s

e g A
AT TN PP 3 A L KR R PUANT)

IGL

Tyt - deyt oF Soptorbor. et

woble €. Toos
Arrite 54

e T
IR, PR

s District
s Disbeler

i o WD 2 e A AR s 42




IN THE UNITRD STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA c

W. WILLARD WIRTZ, SECRETARY 3}
OF LABOR, UNITED STATES B
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, 3]
))

Plaintiff ))

)

V. 3
)

MRS, CLYDE MILLER, 1)
))
1)

Defendant

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

FilLED

SUP o4 g

NaYe o G, v oahm "é
Cont

Cevdo Vs B : -

CIVIL ACTION

p

FILE NO. 59‘77\/

Plaintiff having filed hisg complaint, and the defendant

having appeared by counsel and filed her answer herein,

after having

Pliance which has been filed harein

and there-

agreed to the entry of a formal stipulation of com=

and assured the plaintiff and

the Court that she will fully comply with the provigions of the

Fair Labor Etandarde Act of 1938,
to as the Act,
of compliance, it ia, tharefore,

Plaintiff:

as amended, hereinafter referrad
a8 set out in detail in the aforementioned stipulation

uwpon motion for counsel of

ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the above styled and

numbered cause

may be and is hereby dismissed without prejudice

and without cost to either Party. '
DATED this 7/3 rurday of ~d§&§é]§:::l‘*u,J » 1964,
— -

UNITED STATWS DISTRICT JUDGE

Approved as
to form:

Sy J LA

ﬁug&p{ Balkér

Attorney for Dafendant

I

, .. .
f AN
; ]
lf‘. . ’
A

"\ !"‘! )
‘d’ (wjjﬂ{ -.'f‘./f £ /J <5

Richard L. Collier
Attorney for Plaintiff




[P

CIV 31 (7-838)

JUDGMENT ON JURY VERDICT

UPnited Dtates District. Coant

FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

— S0t
CIVIL ACTION FILE NoO. »99

John Rose Fishe:r

JUDGMENT

Russell M. Verncn

Allen E. Barrow

This action came on for triaf before the Court and a jury, Honorable

, United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and

the jury having duly rendered its verdict,

the plaintiff, John Ross Filsher, recover of

It is Ordered and Adjudged
the defencant, Russell M. Vernon, the sum of Sevenly Flve Hundred,

Seventy Seven Dollers, and Twenly Two Centa($7,577.22) with interest

thereon at Lhie rate of 6% per annum from the date hereof until paid,

and his cosl ol a~ilion.

Dated at
of September

Miami, Oklahoms . this 24th day

, 19
&
v

" ALLEN EClBARR@furt
7.8, District Judge

b R



UNITED STATES DISTHICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, g
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. ) CIVIL ACTION NC. S11k
) .
27%.85 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Working Interest only in
Bituate in Rogers County, Oklshoma, ) ALL TRACTS . .
and MeAlester Fael Ccmpany, et al, ) :
and Unknown Owners, g
Defendants. )

R~

s AR

JUDGMEDNT

PREIITRS

1.

On  3eptember 18, 1964,  this cause, as to the captioned tracts,
came on for trial, and the parties having waived a jury, the case was tried to
the Court, before the Honorable Allen E. Berrow, Judge of the United States
District Court for the Northern District of Oklshoma. FPlaintiff, United States
of America, appeared by Hubert A, Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for
the Northern Pietrict of Oklahoma. ir. Jack L. Rorschach, Attorney, eppeared
for the defendart, The McAlester Fuel Company, After hearing the evidence and
being fully advised in the premises, the Court finds:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties end the subject matter of
this action. This Judgment applies only to the working intevest (being the oil
and gas leasehold interest, sut subject to 1/32 of T/B overriding royselty in-
terest) in the estates condemned in all tracts ineluded in this civil action,
as such tracts aad estates are described in the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint filed aerein. In the interest of brevity, the term "the subject
property" will be used hereinaTter in this instrument to designate the specific
interest covered by this Judgment.

3.

Serviee of Frocess has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federel Rules of Civil Procedure
on 8ll pertiee defendant in this cause who are interested in the subject
property.

b,
The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed

herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to

¢ ————_——— At et Lo o st



condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are particuwlarly
described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on January 31, 1961, the United
States of Ameriza Tiled its Declaration of Taking of certain estates in such
described land, and on Septemwber 5, 1961, filed an amendment to such Declara-
tion of Taking, and title to the described estates in such property should be
vested in the Uaxited States of Americs as of the dates of filing such
instruments,

5.

Simaltaneously with Tiling herein the Declaration of Taking, and the
amendment thereto, there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, es esti-
meted compensation fcr the taking of the subject property, certain sums of
money, all of wiiich has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 11, below.

6.

The decrease in market value of the working interest in the oil and
gas leasehold unit from which the subject tracts were taken, caused by this
action, is in the emcunt shown in the schedule in paragraph 11, below; end the
sur therein set forth should be adopted as the award of just compensation for
the condemnation of the subject property.

T.

The awvard fixed by this Judgment will create a deficiency in the
deposit for the subject tracts, as set forth in peragraph 11, below. The
defendant owner of the subject property hes waived all right to receive in-
terest on such deposit deficiency. The Govermment should deposit in the
Registry of tnis Court e sum sufficlient to cover such deficiency.

8,

The McAlester Fuel Company 1s the only defendant asserting any in-
terest in the subject properiy, all other defendants having either disclaimed
or defaulted; the namsd defendant is the owner of the subject property, as of
the date of teking, and as such, is entitled to receive the award of just com-
pensation for suvch property.

9,

IT IS, THERIFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Anerica has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use
all tracts ineluded in this civil action, as such tracts are particularly des-
eribed in the Complaint and Decleration of Taking and the amendments to such

instruments, filed herein; and the working interest in such tracts, to the

e e AT T 1+ R



extent of the estates indicated and for the uses and purposes described in
such Declaration of laking, as amended, is condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America as of the dates of filing the Declara-
tion of Taking and the amendwent thereto, and all defendants herein and all
other persons interested in such vworking interest are forever barred from
asserting sny clailin thereto,

10.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the ocwnsr of the subject property, wes the defendant whose name appears
in paragraph 11, below, the right to just compensation for the taking of such
property is vested in the party so named.

11.

IT IS FURTEER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sum hereby
adopted as the award of Just compensation for the condemnation of the subject
Property is the sum which follows the designation, "Award of just compensation'
as shown in the schedule as follows, to wit:

WORKING INTEREST IN ALL TRACTS

{Being the oil and gas leasehoid interest,
but subject to 1/32 of T/8 overriding royalty interest.)

Owner: The McAlester Fuel Company
forard of just compensation - = w = w o - - - - 2 = - $ 76,753.00 & 76,753.00

Deposited as estimated compensation:

Tracts Nos., U4635-H - - - - - - - $ 2,012.00
B-513 =« = = = - w 2,012.00
E N 1 5,462.00
4631-1 & U731-8 - - kG,675.00
L731-D - - - - - - . 3,585.00
h731.0 - -« - - - - 6,039.00
Total = v = = = o e e m e e e m = m - = $ 65,725.00
Disbursed o oWoer - = = = © - & ¢ o v o = 2 - - 9. $ 65,725.00
Balance due €0 ¢WNEr = o - - - o - w0 2 4 na o oo $ 11,028.00
Deposit deficlency - - - = = = = = = o o - L - w0 o000 oLa $ 11,028.00
12,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the United States of America shall pay
into the Registry of this Court the deposit deficiency as shown in peragraph 11
in the sum of $11,028.00, without interest. Such sum shall be credited as one

lump sum %o the deposit for all traets included in this civil action.

1 b i bt 2 e ————



When such payment has been made, the Clerk of this Court shall dis-
burse from the sasid Jump sun deposit for all tracts Ineluded in this ecivil

action the sum of $11,028.00 to The McAlester Fuel Company.

i o7 o '_.'?
ey —C T gk
~ UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

LE 0]
el

ﬁ /,ZL( Lt %/ ({, L//ﬁ.d’fl{{/‘{;((,’

Ass:_stant Um.tec» States Attorney

-4 /‘636‘/’ o ;\ Lo /..4(,/,,

JACK L. ROE )CHACH !
Attorney for Defendant




IN THY UNTTLED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR T
FMOWTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

HUNRY LY ARD HANGCH, }

Plaintiff ;
“VE= ; NQ, 5992 CIVIL
JAMES DOMALD WOODWARD, ;

Defendant ;

STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL

Doines now the plaintiff, Henry Ldward Hanoch by and through
hia atbrneys of recnrd, Rucker, Tabor, Shepherd & FPalmer and Thomas L.,
Palmer, and, upon the consideration of full, fimal and complete compro-
miise and settlenernt of all issued in said cause, stipulate that said action
be, and the sarve ie hershy disinissed with prejudice to the bringing of any

future action,

#

bl Colienat b oo
BAKER @ND BAKER

By Bt h S e Al

7 Attopnieys for Plaintiff

RUCKER, TABOR, SHEPHERD & PALMER

THOMAS L., PALMER N
By ol #A4 //fé(@_

Attorneys for Defendant
yd

ORDER OF LISMISSAL

New en this - day of Septeruner, 1¥b%, it appearing to the Court that
the sbove ¢ apiieﬁm‘?ause bas beern compromised and rettled Letween the
parties, the (Tourt finds that the wame chould be diemirsed with preiudice,

IT b THEREFORL ORDERED, AapIULGES? AND DECACLED that the above
captivned cEuse Lo dberoisted with preivdice to the plaintii¢'s right to procecuts
a further ~etios,

.-{h‘-}‘\};--' i —

TN o Gk




e A MEASAMARE Y seent e

FILE L~

SEP 2151964
UNJTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NOBLE C. HOOD
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTAHOMA ek, U, §. Pistrict Cours

United States of America, )
Pleintiff, ) Civil No. 48382
vE. )
) Tract MNos. E-51l &
T71.88 Acres of land, More or less, } E-1 thru E-9
Situate in Pawnee and Creeck Counties, )
Cklahoma, and Helen W. Henyon, et al, g
)
)

and Unknown Qwners,
Defendants.

SECOND AMENIED JUDGMENT

1. On this dey this eause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for s Second Amended
Judgment tio correct Judgments entered in this case and these tracts on
August 5, 1964, and Septewver 3, 1964, by substituting this Second Amended
Judgment entirely therefor.

2. The Court finde that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly f£ilesd and thet the Court hes Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject meiter of this action; that service of process has been perflected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of
the ¥edersl Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declearatlion of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the helow-
iisted defendaats were the scle owners of the sbove-captioned tracts on the
date of taking and are entitled to receive the awerd therefor.

4, The Court finds the amount of $34,700.00, less $110.00 for
improvements raserved by defendants, W. L. Oller and Alta Oller, inclusive
of interest, is Jjust compensation for the taking of the estates by the
plaintiff in the above tracts, as such estates and sald tracts are described
and set fcrth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking beretofore filed in
this cause and amended by the revestment stipulation incorporated hereunder.
The sum of $22,700.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the

Declaration of Taking herein.




5. 'The Cowrt finds that plaintiff and W. L. Qller, Alta Oller,
Pless Craven, and Earl Craven, defendants herein, have by the stipulation
agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the estate taken in the ebove tracts is the sum of $34,700.00, less
$110.00 for improvements reserved by defendants, W. L. Qller and Altas Oller,
inclusive of interest. The stipulation between the United States of Ameriea
and W. L. Oller and Alta Oller provides for a revegtment of certaln acreage
and such stipulation is incorporated herein by reference as if fully set out.

IT I&, THEREFORE, BY THE CQURT ORDERED AND ADJULGED:

(8) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Compleint znd Dezlaration of Taking ir and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as amended by the revestment stipulation incorporated herein,
as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{v) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
teking of the above traects is the sum of §34%,700.00, less $110.00 for
improvements reserved by defendants, W. L. Oller and Altas Oller, inclusive
of interest, of which sum the following amcunts have heretofore been
disbursed:

W. L. Cller and Mutual Life Insurance
Company 0F New YOrK seveicerronsnnssnneses $24,641.17

We Le Ol18Y wovsvvsvennvnersacansasoncsasnss  4,750.00
$29,391.17
{c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit intc the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $4,890.00, without interest.
Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of thie Court is
hereby suthorizad and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Regiatry
of this Court ia the amounts hereinafter set forth, peyable to the order of
the following-named payees:
W. L. Cller and Alta OLIEY savuevsveeseeasas $5,2008,83
Fleas Craven and Earl Craven seeseecescescss 100.00
$5,308.83
Entered
/s/ Allen E. Barrow
T UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Sentee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney



UNITED 5TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
KORTHLRN DISTRICT OF OITAHCOMA

United States of America,

Plaintii?, Civil No. S5Bok4
vs.
Tract Wo. 9823-kM

FILED
SEP 281364

T3%.55 Acres of Iand, Imre or Less,
Situate in Pawnee and Creel. Counties,
Okiahoma, and Claud Brown, et al,,
and Unknown {wners,

e e e e e St

Defendants.

NOBLE C. HOOD,
JUDGMDHT Olerk, U. 8. District Cout

1. On fids day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for & final Judgment deter-
mining the cwaership ard the Just cowpensstion to be avarded the former owners
of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly Tiled and that the Court has juriasdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this acion; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed bty Rule T3A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject treact ; that upon the date the Declaraticn of Taking and the
Complaint werz filed title to the estate taken, os set out therein, becewe vested
in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendents were tle sol: owners of the above=captioned tract on the date of
taking, and are ertitled to receive the awerd therelor,

4. The Court finds the amount of $50,00, inclusive of interest, ig
Just compensation Tor the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking neretofore flled in this cause. The sum
of $25.00 vas deposited intc the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Decleration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds ~hat plaintiff and Charles W. Briggs, Dale Shaffer
Briggs and Robert f. Briggs, Jr., Co-executors of the Estate of Robert L. Briges,
DPeceased, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the Jjust
compensation to be paid by the plalntiff for the taking of the estate taken

in the above tracts is the sum of $50,00, inclusive of interest.

e s o i bt e s . e s e



IT 18, THEREFORE, BY 1HL COURY ORDERED ALD ADJULGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of {itle to the estates set forth in
the Complain?t ané Ceclaration of Talking in and to the lands hereinabove referrsd
to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) Tre Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tract is the swn of $50.00, inclusive of interest;

(e} Tre =laintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the dericiency in the amount of $25,00, without interest. Upcn receipt
of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerl: of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to drawv a check on the funds In the Reylstry of this Court in the
amount hereinafter szt Torth, payable to the order of the following-named payees:

Charles Y. Briggs, Dale Shaffer Briggs

and Rotert L. Briggs, Jr., Co-executeors

of the Estate of Robert L. Briggs, Decessed . . . $ 50.00

Entered SEP 9. 1964

/sf Allen E. Barrow

UMITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED;

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTER
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

ajs



UNITZD STATES DISTRICT COURY FOR THE
HORTHERY DISTRICT COF OKLAHOMA

United Stotes of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Ne. 5110

Vs.

)
)
)
)
;

397.98 Acves of land, More or Less, } iy
| FILED
)

}
)
)

Tract Hos. E-552 & E~l & E-2

Eituate in Creek and Pawnee Counties,
Olilahoma, and 3. M, Kantor, et al.,
and Unknown Owners,

SEP 29 19p4

Defendants.

NOBLE €. HOOD
JUDGMEAT Clerk, U. S. District Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United Stetes of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownersnip and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts,

2. ¢ Court finds that the Declaratior of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and tkat ths Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this acticon; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the
subjeet tracis; that uwion the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint
were filed title to the estate taken, as set out tunerein, becawe vested in
the United States of Awerica.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendants ware the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of
Taking, and are entitled to receive the awvard therefor.

L, The Court finds the amcunt of %12,073.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking herstofore filed in this cause. The sum of
$12,0?3.00 was depositad into the Beglstry of thiis Court as estimated jJust
compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5, The Court finds that prior to the ingtitution of the above proceed-
ing the United States of America and 8. M. Kantor, J. 8. Kantor, John G. Burris,
T, E. Blackwell, A, Pepis, Huma T, Kimball, S. N, Boone, Simon LeBow Corp.,

William A. Jenkirs, G. D. Rising, Theron R, Covey and W, C. Patton, entered




into a contrect, as evidenced by an ootion Jor the wurchase of land granted
by said delendents and saccenied on bendlf o the slaintilff by the Corvs of

Engineers, Denartment . the Argy, wherein 1€ was asreed that the awount of
$11,383.42, for their respective interests, inclusive of interest, would be

avarded as just cowsensillon for the talling of the estates to be condemmed in

the above tracls; thol the contract end agreement iz a valid one.

6. The Court finds that plaintiff ond J. L. Stratten, defendant
herezin, has by taie stipulation agreed that the Just compensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taling of the estate taken in tiie ebove traets is the
sum of $32.85, for hic interest, inclusive of intorest.

T. The Court Tinds that defendants B. I. Greenwood and C, D. Greenwor
have Tailed to aear or ansver, nor heve their ctiorneys eppeared or answercd
in their benalf, and that ss.d perties defendont are in defeult ot this tiwe.

Il IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COULT ORDERED ATD ADJUDGED:

(2) Tie vesting in wlaintiff of title to the estates set Torth in
the Comnplaint snd Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove referred
to, as such trects are described therein, is nereby confirmed;

(b)) The just compensation toc be paid by the pleintiff for the taking
of the above tracls is the suw of $12,073,00, inclusive of interest, of which
amount the Tollowing sums have been previously disbursed:

Bo Mo Hentol o o 0 v v o v 0 e e . . BL, 204,00

Jo 8. Jutor o . L. . ... .. . oo 2,1k2.00
John G, Burris . . o . v 4 . . o4 . . 2200

T, B Bloelwell, o oL . .. L. . . k39,00
B PEDLE v 4 v v e e v e e e e e e s 325,00
me. T Kiwball, o 0 0 0 0 0 0 . . 165,75
So W, BOOLE . v v 4 v s v s s s o« « 1,313,850
Simon JaBow COTPY v v o v o o o v Loz 56
Willdan A, Jenlling o . v v 4 4 v o 30,84
Go Dy BISing o v v v v v 6 6 s s v » 32.84
Theron B. COVO¥. o v v v v v o & o« 50,80
L T £ - 32,04

$11,303. 42

(c) fTre Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funde in the Registry of this Court im the smounts herein-

after set forth, payeble to tae order of the rollowing-named payees:

B. I. (reecmmod (now Clara 328,37

Greenwacd) + v v v v v v b v e o .
C. D. Creenwood. o o 4 v v 4 v o o . 388,37
J, L. Stratten . . . . . . . . .. . 2,84
$689. 58



intered - oo 1364

APPROVLED:

/s/ Robtert P. Saatee

/s/ Allen B, Barrow

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 0. Attorney

UNIMED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



UMITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHCMA

United States of America, 3
)
Plaiatif?, ) Civil No. 5465
)
vs. ) Tract No. 0925-1M
)
147.59 Acres of land, More or Less, )
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee ) F l L_ EE D
Counties, Oklahowa, and J. E. ©'Reilly, )
et al., and Unknown Cuwners, )
} SEP 2 91364
Defendants. )
) NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMEHET Clerk, U. S. District Court

1. On this day this cause came on For hearing upon the application
of the United States cf America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
wining the ownership and the Jjust compensation to be awarded the forwer owners
of the above tract.

2. The Couxrt finds that the Decleration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Couri lhas jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
metter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1lA of the Federal
Rules of Civil Firocedure, on all parties having compensable interest in the
subject traect; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Cowmplaint
were filed title to the estalte taken, as set out therein, beceme vested in the
United States of Awmerica.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date
of taking, and aire entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the amount of $29,452,00, inclusive of interest,
is Jjust compensal:ion Tor the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estates and szaid tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $29,452.00 was depcsited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaraticn of Taking herein,

5. The Court finde that plaintiff and Rockwile, Inc., L, B. Jackson,
Jr., and L, B. Jackson Company, defendants herein, have by the stipulation
agreed that the [ust compenseiion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the estate talien in the above tract is the sum of $28,877.6%, inclusive of

interest.

ot 81 o e+ e 3 e e = e s e e— o———————erent = -



A L P s 5 -+

6. The Couwrt finds that defendants Iva Mae Lewmb and A, T. Wright
have failed to sppear or ansver, nor have their attorneys appearsd or answered
in their belalf, and <hat sald parties defendent are in defauit at this time.

IT I3, THERTFORE, BY THE COQURT ORDERED ANWD ADJUDGED:

{(a) 1The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint ard Declaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, Is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be maid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above trect is the sum of $29,452.00, inclusive of interest, of which suy
the Tollowing ancunts have been previously disbursed:

Rociowile, Iac,, and

L, B. Jacksnon, JT. + o o v =+ = « . . $6,185,69

L., B. Jackson Company. . « « « « » - -_22.692.00

$26,877.69

{2) 7he Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed teo
drav a check on the funds irn the Registry of this Ccurt in the amount herein-
after set forth, payeble to the crder of the followlng-named peyee:

Tvo Mae Lamb . o o o o o « 0 o s . . $309.31

(2} *he Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the amount set out below for this tract for & pericd of five years from
the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owner set Torth below, and in event said deposit is not claimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said
deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

Ar T WPIEDE o v v 4 v v v v o a0 n o o $05.00

KR - o

/s/ Allen E, Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, S. Attorney

ajs

. A AL B n b ES - * i A ARG e < . W -



UFITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHCRA

United States of America, )
)
Flaintiff, ) Civil No. 5505
vS. )
) Trecet Hos. S7TOE & E=2 thru E-k
£35.95 Acres of _and, liore or Less, )
Situste in Fawne:, Ossge, amd Creek ) E)
Counties, Oklshowa, znd Effic Freeman ) E: ] L‘ EE
Rogers, et al., and Urknown Owners, )
) SEP 29 1964
Defendants. )

NOBLE C. HOOD

i B W
e Clerk, U. 8. District Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States cf America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownershin and the Just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts, based on the Report of Commissioners Tiled herein on the
20th dey of April, 196k,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as nrescribed by Rule TlA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the dste the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America,

3. The Report of Commissjioners iiled herein oa the 2Cth day of
April, 1964, 1is hereby accepted and adopted as a [inding of fact as to all
tracts covered by suech report. The amount of Just compensation as to the
subject tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph 6 below.

k., Certain deficicncies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated Jjust compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the
Commission and the Court as Jjust compensation and a sum of money sufficlent
to cover such deliciencies siiould be deposited by the Government., These
deficiencies are set cut in paragraph € below,

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph & were the sole owners of the above capticned tracts

on the date of taking end are entitled to receive the award therecf.



&, I IS, THURIFORE, BY TH& CCURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(2) The vesting in pleimtiff oi' title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and feclaration of Teking in and to the lends hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(v} The just compensation to be vpaid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the atove tracts is the sum of $8,300.00, as determined by the
Report of Commicsioners of April 20, 196k, vhich report is hereby confirmed
and the sums therein fixed and adopted as just compensation for subject iracts,
ag shown by the following schedule:

TEACT NO, 37758 & E-2 thru E-4

Oﬁner: Tucille Plummer

Award of Just Compensation - %3, 300.00
Deposited as Estimated Compensation - 4 €00.00
Disbursed to Owner - ), 000, G0
Balance due to {wner - 4, 300,00
Deposit Deficiency - 4,300.00

7. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $b,300.00, with interest at 6% per annum
from November 27, 1962, until the date of deposit of such deficiency. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, tiie Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to drew a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the
following-named payeces:

[ucille Plummer and

R. ¥. rullendore {mortgagee) . . . . $4,300.00, plus &ll accrued

interest

Enter=d gFb ¢ & 1954

/s/ allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Rohert P. Santee

ROBERT P. CANTEE
Assistant U. 3. Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
HORTHIRY DISTRICT OF CKLAHCHA

United States of America,
Civil Ha. 5554

Tract Wo., 37i8E F l L E D
SEP 2 31964

Plaintiff,
VS,

227.83 Acres of larnd, More or Less,
Situate in Pawnee County, Oklahoma,
and Glenn EFarl Pershall, et cl.,
and Unknown Owners,

e e e A Nt e

Defendants.
NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. District Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the apnlication
of the United States of America, by its atforney, Tor a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownercship and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the zbove tract, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on the
22nd day of April, 1964,

2. The Court Tinds that thie Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed aad that the Couri has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of vrocess hias been perfected either
personally or by publication of uctice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Prccedure, on all parties having couwpensable interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title tc the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States cf America.

%. The Report of (Commissioners filed herein on the 22nd day of
April, 1964, is rereby aceepted znd adoplted as a finding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such report. The amount of Jjust compensation as to the
subject tract as Tived by the Commission is set out in paragrapn & below.

L, Certain deficiencies exist between the zmounts deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject troct and the amounts Tixed by the
Comnission and the Court as Just conpensation and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such defliciencies should be deposited by the Government. These
deficiencies are set out in paragraph & below,

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendznts
listed below in raragraph 6 were the sole cimers of the sbove captioned tract

on the date of taking snd are entitled to receive the award thereof,



&, IT I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) “he vesting in plaintifi of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking in and to the lsnds hereinabove
referred to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) fhe just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the
taking of tke above tract is the sum of $4,525.00, less $L00.00 for right to
remove certain improvements, as set cut in the stipulation filed herein on
February 12, 1964, es determined by the Report of Coumlssioners of Avril 22,
196k, which report is hereby confirmed and the sums therein fized and adopted
as just compensation f'or subject tract, as shown by the following schiedule:

TRACT 1NO. 3718E

Gwner:; Chester R, lavis

1

$4525.00 - Lless $100.00 for right to
remove certalin improvements,

Peposited ar Estimated Compensation - 2175.00 as set out in the stipula-

tion filed herein on 2/12/6L

Award of dust Compensation

Digsbursed to Owner - £2175.00
Balance due to Cuner - 2250.00
Deposit Deficiency - 225C. 00

T. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amcunt of $2250.00, with interest at 6% per annum
from February 1, 1963, until the date of deposit of such deficiency. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Regisiry of this
Court in the amount horeinafter set forth, vayable to the order of the following-
named payee:

Chester R, Davis . . » + « « « » $2,250.00, plus all accrued interest

Entered &E- 58 1564

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNIFED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPEROVED:

/s/ Robert P. santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U, S. Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICY OF OKTLAHOMA

United States of America, }
)
Pleintiff, ) Civil Ne. 5554
)
vs. ) Gract Ho. 4123E
)
227.83 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) :
Situete in Pawnee County, Clklahome, 3 F; I L. ED
and Glenn Earl Pershall, et al., and }
Unknown Qwners, ) SEP 2 9 1964
)
Defendants, ) ]
NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMEERT Clerk, U, S, District Court

1. On this dey thie cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United S:ates of America, by ite attorney, for a final Judguent deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be swarded the former owners
of the sbove tract.

S, The Court Tinds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the
Federal Rules of Civii Procadure, on sl parties having compensable interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upoa the evidence wresented that the below-
listed defendants were the scle owners of the sbove-captioned tract on the
date of tazking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the emount of $15C.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation Tor the teking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and seid tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint sand Declaration of Taking heretolore filed in this cause. The sum
of $150.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated Jjusti
compensation fcr said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro~
ceeding the United States of America and Alvert Nevman and Thomas A, Newman
entered into s coatract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land

granted by saic defendants end accepted con behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps

e Tt A AR A - —
R ——



of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount
of $50.00, inclusive of interest, for their respective interests, would be
awarded as just compensation for the telking of the estates to be condemned in
the above tract; that the contract and agreement is = valid one.

6. ‘The Court finds that defendants Bill Woods, Buford Woods,
Bertha Woods Williams, Frances Woods Walburn, Hazel Woods Vetch, Pauline Woods,
Everett Woods, Elmer Woods Estate, Bessie Newman, Dona Lou Newman, nov White,
Larry Newwman, Robert Wewman, Everett Newman, Jerry Newman, Floyd MeClarlin,
Loyd MceClaflin, Alfred MeClallin, Earl MeClarflin, Dorothy McClaflin Feigel,
(lenn Briggs and Thelwa Briggs Brewer, have failed to appear or snswer, nor
heve their attorneys appesred or answered in their behalf, and that said parties
defendant are in default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{e) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereingbove referred to,
as said tract is described therein, Is hereby confirwed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taling
of the above tract is the esun of $150.C0, inclusive of interest;

(¢} 1The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payees:

Albert Hewman . . . . . . « « « o . $25.00
Thomas A. Newman. . . « « » « « » » 23,00
Bill Woods . & &+ « 4 & o ¢ a « o « 3.12
Buford Woods . & 4 « o o o « & « = 3.12
Bertha Woods Williams . o + « + » « 3.12
Frances Woods Walburn . .+ . . + + - 3.12
Hazel Woods Vetch . . . . . . . . . 3.13
Pauline Woods . v &« &« & o o « s = » 3.13
Everett Woods + + ¢« v ¢« ¢ ¢ v o o 3.13
Flmer Woods Estate. . . . . . . . . 3.13
Bessie Newman . . . « » o » « - « « 8.30
Ixma Iou Nevwan, now White, . . . . 3.3k
Lorry Newman . . . . « « « « « « » 3.3k
Robert Newmon. . . « « « « = « « « + 3.3%
Bverett Newlan . . « + « « o =« o« = » 3,34
Floyd MeClafli, o +« « v » « = « « » &,30
Loyd MeClaflin . .+ v v v o o « « « o 51T
Alfred MeClaflin . « » = o = = « o = W27
Earl MeClafiin . . . 4 4w v = v « . - H.18
Dorothy MeCleflin Feigel . . . . . . k.18
Glenn Briggs . « +» « o « ¢« « » s « + 12.50C
Thelma BrigEs Brewer . . . « « « 12,50

145, 56

At At b e A D BOAA: ki 1- AT —————



{(d) The Clerk of the Court is hereby suthorized and directed to
retain the asount set out below for this traect for a2 pericd of five years from
the date of this Judgment, urless said desosit is properly claimed by the
defendant owner set forth below, and in event said deposit 1s not claimed, the
Court Clerk is d:irected, without furtiier order of this Court, to return said
deposit, five yearz from thic date into the United States Treasury:

Jerry Hewman . . . +» . « .

. - . . $3.3%

I o S AT A
Fntered <-" & ©

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Eobert P, Sautee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 35, hAttorney

aje

e 3 e s b A A b ™o R



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN PISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Wo. 5682

vs. Tract No. 4311R
101.69 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties,
Oklshoma, and Kathleen Daly Reed, et al.,
and Unknown Cwiers,

FILED
SEP 29 1964

lefendants,

)
%
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

NQBLE C. HOOD
JUDGHENT Clerk, U. S. District Court

1. Om this day tris cause came on Ior hearing upen the applicetion
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a finsl Judgment deter-
wining the ownership and the just compensation to be awerded the former ownere
of the agbove truct, _

2, The Court fincs that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed esnd that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has heen perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as »rescribed by Rule 71A of
the Pederal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject trect; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filec title tc the esiate talien, as set out thersin,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendanis were the cole owners of the sbove-captioned tracts on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor,

k. e Court finos the amount of $175.00, inclusive of interest,
is Jjust compensetion {or the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and egaid tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint end Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $175.00 was c¢evosited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
comensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking herein.

5. Tre Court finds that defendants Henry H. Perks and Lelea D.
McCauley have felled to eppear or answer, nor have their attorneys appeared
or answered in their behalf, and that said parties defendant are in default

at this time.



s~

I7T IS, THERIFCRE, BY THE COURT QRDTERED AND ADFUDGED:

{2) The vesting in plaintiff of tille to the estates set forth in
the Complaint ard Decleration of Taking in onG to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) fhe just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for tne
taliing of the atove tract is the sum of $175.00, inclusive of interest;

{2} %he Clark of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the amount set out below for this tract for & pericd of five years
frow the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly elaimed by
the defendant owner set Torth below and in event said deposit is not claimed,
the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return
said deposit, five yesrs frcu this date, ints the Urited Stetes Treasury:

Henry H, PArks . « v « o o » « « = « $175.00

Entered ¢rp 0% 1064

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Suntee

ROBERT P, SANTES
Agsistant U, 5. Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
KORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil No., 5682
vs.
Tract No. 1&353EF 1 L_ E D

101,69 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Sitvate in Pawnee and Creek Counties,

Cklahema, and Kethleen Daly Reed,
et al., and Unknown Cwners, SEP 2 3 1964
Defendants.
NOBLE €. HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. District Court

1. ©On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of Awerica, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above fract.

2. The Court Tfinds that the Declaration of Teking end Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of nctlce, as prescribed by Rule TLA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenseble interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate talien, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3, The Cowrt finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the amount of $750.0G, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensetion for the taking of the estates by the pleintiff in the above
tract, as such estates and sald tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sun
of $750.00 was deposited ints the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation {or said trect upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior tc the institution of the sbove pro-
ceeding the United Siates of America and Cheneya Haynie Holliday, Mary E.

Hayne Goren, Rulicon Hayne, Jr., and Rulison Hayne, Sr., restridted Creek
Indians, and Luvon Snitn, cntered into e contract, #s'evidenced by an option for
the purchase of land granted by said defendants and accepted.on behalf ofithe
piaintif!{ by the Corpc of Ingineers,. Bepertment of the Army,

wherein it was agreed that tne amount of $750.00,

A AT B 3 P - - L L R Aiirat 5 s ——— b ¢



inelusive of interest, would e awarded as just compensation for the taking of
the estates fc he condemned in the above tract; that the contract and agreement
is a valid one, and that such amount of just compensation has been concurred

in by the Bureau of Indian Affairs,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADFUDGED:

(a2} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said trect is described therein, is hereby confiruwed;

(b) Ths just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tract is the sum of $750.00, dnclusive of interest, of which
amount the following sums have been previously disbursed:

Tuvon Saith o .+ « + + . + « « . . . $375.00

Cheneya Hoynie Holliday . . . . . . 62,50

Mary BE. Heyne Goren . . . . . « . . B2.50

Rulison Heyne, J¥e o & & v o « o = £2.50

Rulison Hayne, Sr. . . . . . . . . 187.50

$750.00

Entered o ¢ 7 1964

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistent U. 8. Atiorney

ajs

PP o P M AL A AP Rk b ¢ S s e e e A



ULITTCD CRATEDS DISTRICT COURY TOR THE
VORLEERLY DIDTRICT OF OKIAHCHA
United Statues i Anzrica,
Civil Mo. 5625
Ve,

Tract Ho. pE32-2M

FILED
SEP 291964

)
)
)
)
2102.11 Neres of Lead, More or Less, )
Situate in Osage County, Oklaboma, and )
D. 2, Weems, et al., and Unknoun )
Cwners, )

)

TeTendants,

PARTTAL JUDGILLE NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court
1. O tils dey this coavse caue on +or hearing woon the appilication

of the United Slates of Amevica, by its attoraey, fur o Partial Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Just compensaiion to be awarded the owners of 55‘3
of the o0il lessee interest in the sbove case,

2, Trhe Court Tinds that tlhie Declearation of Tallinp and Couwplaint were
duty filed and thot the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this ecction; that servico of process has heen perfected either
nersoually or by publication of notice, as nrescribed by Rule T1A of the
Yedersl Rules ol Civil Precedure, on all parties having compenssble interesis
in the 0il lussee interest; thet upon the date the Declarstion of Taling and
the Complaint vere filed title to the estate taken, as sct out therein, becove
vested in the Uritced States of Amcrica.

3. Tre Conrt finds, upon tihe evidencs presented that the below-
listed defenvani was the sole owaer of 59 of the oil lessee interest on the
date of takiug, and is entitled to receive the averd therelfor,

I, Tre Court Tinds that defendont T. L. Anderson has Tailed to

copear or aasver, noi have his altorneys eprearad or ansvered in his behalf,

g as

and that sald nerty defendart is In defoult ot this tilwe,

5. 'The Court finds the amcunt of $27.50 Tcr the 5% interest in the
oil lessce interesi, inclusive of inter=si, is just cospensation for the taking
of the oil lessee estate by the ieintiil in tihe above tract,as such estate
znd said tract are described and set Torth in the Compleint and Declaration of
Taliing heretolore Tiled in this cause, The sum of SSET.BO for the 5% interest
in the oi) lessee interest was deposited inte the Replstry of this Court as
estimuted jist compensation Tor said oil lessee interest upon the filing of the

Declaration of tlaling nereir.

ey e W S il K o B SRS s e N



IT I35, THZRLEFGL:, 2Y THE COULT ORDERED AND ADJUDGLD:

{a) he vestiog in ~laintif? of title to the oll lessee estete sot
Jorth in the Qoumleint ol Declaration of Talding in ond to the tract herein-

above referred 1o, ac said tract is deccribed therein, is hereby coafirmed;

(b} the Jast coensciion to be naid by the plaintiff for the talking

of the above 0il lessee interest is the suw of $27.50 Tor the 5% interest in
tlie o1l lesgee interest, inclusive of interest;

(¢) The Clerk of tiils Court is hereby authorized and directed to
drav a checl on the fuids in the Reslstry of this Court in the smount herein-
aifter set forth, payable fo the order of tie rollioving-naomed nayees

oM, ACerion . . 4 . 4 s v . . . . . B27.50

Intered cypo v 8 1954

fs/ Allen L. Barrow:

UMTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P, Sartce

ROBERT P, CATTIE
Assistant U, . Pttorney

e o AR TP e o




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
FORTHERL DISTRICT QF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 5825
Vs, )
; Tract He. 2832-3M

2102.11 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Osage Coun%y, Oiklzhoma, ) FI1L ED
and D. P. Weems, et al., and }
Unknown Owners, )
)

SEP 2 91964

Defendants.

PARTTIAL JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, 8. District Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application

of the United Stetes of America, by ite attorney, for a Partiasl Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners of 5%
of the oil lessee interest in the ebove case.

2. The Court finds thai the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed end that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publicetion of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the
oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendant wag the sole owner of 5% of the oil lessee interest on the date of
taking, and is entitled to receive the award therefor,

Lk, The Court finds that defendant T. K. Anderson has failed to
appear or answer, nor has his attorney appeared or answered in his behalf,
and that said party def'endant is in defauli at this time.

5. The Court finds the amount of $£1.00 {for 5% of the oil lessee
interest), irelusive of interast, is Just compensation for the taking of the
0il lessee estate by the plaintiff in the above tract, as such estate and said
tract are describsd and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking
heretofore filed in this cause, The sum of $41.00 (for 5% of the oil lesszee
interest) was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated Just
compensation for said oil lessee interest upon the filing of the Declaration

of Teking herein,

L —————LAAILCPA n g -




Y

I IS, THERIZFORE, BY THE CCURT CRDERED AND ADJULGED:

(2) 7The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate
set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taling in and to the tract
hereinabove referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby
confirmed;

{(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the atove oil lessee interest is the sum of $41.00 (for S5%of the
0il lessee interest), inclusive of interest;

(¢) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw & check on the funds in the Reglstry of this Court in the amount herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the following-nawed payee:

T. M. ADAETSECR + « & o 4+ ¢ « 2 « 5 + ¢ HHL.CO

Pntered SEF £ € 1364

/s/ Alien B. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P, Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. B, Attorney

ajs







S P

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
TORTIHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Awerica,

Flaintiff, Civil No. 541}

)
)
}
Ve, )

. ) Tract MNos. 4622-1 and 2
3k k2 Acres of Lend, More or Leas, } L4602E-1 thru E-5
Situate in Creek and Pavnee Counties, ) .
Oklahoma, and Cornelia €. Holmes, ) F; 1L ED
et sl., and Unknown Cwners, )

)
Defendants, ) SEP 29 1964

JUDGHMENT NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Court
1. On this day this cause csme oa Tor hearing upon the application

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of' the abcve tracts, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on the
6th day of July, 196k,

2. The Court finds that the Declaraticn of Teking end Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; thai service of process hes been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate tslken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of Americs.

3. The Report of Commissioners f:led herein on the 6ih day of
July, 196k, is hereby accepted and adopted a5 a finding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such report. The amount of just compenssetion as to the
gsubject tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph 6 below,

k. Certain deficilencies exist belween the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject tracts end the smounts fixed by the
Commission and the Court as Jjust compensation and a sum of noney sufficient
to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government, Thege
deficiencies are set out in paragraph 6 belcow.

2. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph & were the sole cwners of the above captioned

tracts on the date of taking and are entitlcd to receive the award thereof,




6. IT IS8, THEREPORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADFUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking ‘n and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $9,200.00, as determined by the
Report of Commissioners of July 6, 1564, which report is hereby confirmed and
the gums therein fixed and adopted as Jjust compensation for subject tracts, as
shown by the fellowing schedule:

TRACT NOS. #622-1 & £ & E~1 thru E-5

Owner: Melvin Smith and Preppe Smith

Award of Just Compensation - $3,200.00
Deposited as Estimated Compensation - 6,805,000
Disbursed to Owner - 5,825.00
Baslance due to Owner - 2,375.00
Deposit Deficiency - 2,375.00

T. The pleintiff shall forthwith deposit intc the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $2,372.00, with interest at 6% per annum
frow June 1, 1962, until the date of deposit of such deficiency. Upon receipt
of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hersby authorized
and directed to draw a check on the funds it. the Registry of this Court in the
amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following~named payees:
Melvin and Preppa Smith . . . . . . $2,375.0C

Ectered gy o & 1964

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P, Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, 8. Attorney



e i A EARA AR b

STRYCT COMRT GF Mk UNLTLED SPeTES
Vo AOREIERN DISTRECT OF OWLANOMRE

v Domiay, Sdnindsbracor el the
v e DoflEy, deoels e,

Tlakuoaly,

R

Toe shobison, Popeks and Santa e
Kudivay Company, a corporaiion, et ai.,

FILED
SEP 29 Hod

NOBLE . HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

e O e L P

Nefendants.

JOURNZL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT,
dow s chiwg Ilevu day ot Tepterbeor, 19vi, the
Blave entivic! crurd Tomes o For riag EOr B Yegllar

Bl gk, 20 Cndnt i 60, Rovak Ve hpprvars

ot

:‘m
e
m

- sttorney, Jesse J, worten of polliren, Prewer & Worten,
aid Lhe defendant, Thne fuchison, Popewa ond Santa Pe Rall.
wey Company, appears by their sttouney, lonaw L. Cooper of
Rainey, Flven & Uelor .

ol operties bavin, srncunced yeady for trial, i

N

ig Turther anpouneed Lo che ooupt thav ogn ajroeevent has
ween reacherd dn omettlearert of the slsir crein, and the

court, Dein: fully adviced ir fne crerdizes, renders Sudygmen
Lor the plaintii® an rolle -

D XY, TUFRYPCRE, OPDERIL . [ IWTUOLD AND LECRER
thiat Lhe pisintifs have apd recoves tron the defendarnt, The
Flonieon, Topeka and Santa Fu Ruflway Corseny, the sue of

Twenty ¥ive Thousand Imllarc (925, 005.00% v a fell aad

complete satirfaction of 211 claiae svising srrewader,




e o g AR B N AT b S . - . . s

3O T ATE FUREMes GEADER O Lndse oot fhalt vhe
vl pay &Ll Tosts heratorore anesered.
| S [, Lo
/ Y ey, & fren

Tnited slaten Troirict Jadie.

P

SRRV s IRy POTT
. e
e l:fffm i

of hHolliman, Brewsy & siorten
hivorueys for Plalntilf

- £l
- Fopont A er o B
Es 4 ¢ r ) '

i . S
wf Raainey, Fiymn & seloh
AUTomwye for Defendant




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION HO, A8ol
va. Trect Ho. 5636~E
2,797.00 Acres of Land, More or lLess, {Lessor Interest Only)

Situete in Nowsta snd Rogers Countiles,
Oklahoma, and Jessie W. Campbell,
et 81, and Unknown Owners,

Defendants. ) E I L E D
J UDGMWHENT SEP 301964
(Partial)

NOBLE C. HOOD
t Clerk, U. 8. District Court

NOW, on this _3 1%  day of September, 196%, this metter comes on for
disposition on application of the plainti’f, Unlted States of Amerlca, for entry
of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on June 24, 1964, and
after having exemined the files in this action and being edvised by counsel for
the plaintiff and by Charley Miller, Office of the Solicitor, U. S. Department
of Interior, who sppeared on behalf of the defendanis, the Court finds that:

2.

The Court hae jurisdiction of the perties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

The Jjudgment applies only to the lessor interest in the estate taken
in Tract No. 5636~E, as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and
Declaration of Taking filed herein. '

ki,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publica-
tion notice, as provided by Rule TIA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant in this cause who sre intereeted in subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in parazreph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of Americs the right, power wand suthority to con-
demn for public use the subject tract of land. Pursusnt thereto, on Mareh 18,
1960, the United States of America filed its Declarstion of Taking of a certain
estate in such tract of land, and title to such property should be vested in the

United Stetes of America, as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking.

T 2 Al i b b L S b el 1 s . S IS A e Pk b et 1 -




6.

On the filing of the Declaratlon ol Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the sub-
Ject property, a certain sum of money and all of this deposlt has heen dlsbursed
as set out in paragraph 11 below.

T

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on June 24, 196%, hereby is
accepted and adopted gs a finding of fact as to the subject property. The
amount of Jjust compensation as to the subjec: property as fixed by the Commis-
gicn 1s eet out in paragraph 11 below,

8.

A certein deficlency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
Just compensation for subject property and the amount fixed by the Commission
and the Court as just compensation, and s sur of money sufficlent to cover such
deficiency should be deposited by the Goverment. This deficiency is set out
in parsgraph 11 below.

.

The defendants named in paragraph 1 ze owners of subject property
are the only defendants aseserting any interest in the lessor interest in the
estate condemned herein in the subject tract, all other defendants having
either disclaimed or defeulted; the nemed derendants are the owmers of the
lesgor interest in the estate teken in the subject tract and, as such, are en-
titled to recelve the just compensation for such taking.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADFUDGED) AND DECREED that the United States
of Americe has the right, power, and authorizy to condemn for public use the
subject tract, as such tract 1s described in the Leclaration of Taking filed
herein, and the lessor interest in such property to the extent of the estate
indiceted and for the uses and purposes desciibed in the Declaration of Taking
filed herein, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of
America, as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, snd all defendants
herein and all other persons are forever barred from asserting any ¢laim thereto.

1.

It 1s Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AWD DECREED that the right to receive

Juet compensation for the lessor intereet in the estate taken hereln in subject

tract is vested in the defendants whose names appear below in this peragraph;




the Report of Commissioners of June 24, 1964, hereby 4s confirmed and the sum
therein fixed is adopted as Just compensation for subject property, as shown
by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 5636-E
(Lessor Interest Only)

Owners:

Helrs of Nancy Parks, decensed, who are:

Ruth Parks - = = =~ = = « - 1/3;

Incy Blalock - ~ = - = - ~ 1/3) ~ 411 restricted Indians

Edith Waters - - - - - -~ - 1/3)
Avard of just compensation - « - - - = = - - $2 950,00 $2,950.00
Deposited as estimated compensation = = = = » = = = -~ = = = = - $2,700.00
Disbursed to owners - - - - - - .- - 2,700.00
Balance due to cwnerg - - - -~ - - === =4 250,00
Deposit deficlency - = = = = = ~ m = = o v o 0w = o .= m - - $250,00

1z,

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
owners the deposit deficiency for the subject property in the amount of $250.00,
together with interest on such deficiency at tie rate of &% per ahnum from
Mareh 18, 1960 until the date of deposit of sush deficiency sum; and such sum
shall be placed in the deposit for subject tract in this civil actien. Upon
receipt of such sums, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse from the deposit
for the subject tract certain sums as Tollows:

To the Area Director, Buresw of Indiaa Aff'airs, Muskogee Ares Office,
for deposit in the individual money account of Ruth Parks - -
- = - $83.33, plus 1/3 of a1) aceried interest.

To the Area Director, Buresu of Indien Aff'mirs, Muskogee Areea Office,
for deposit in the individual money account of Lucy Blalock -
- = = $83.33, plus 1/3 of ail scerted interest.

To the Areg Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Muskogee Ares Office,

for deposit in the individual money eccount of Edith Waters =
$83.3h, plus 1/3 of all accrued interest.

- - -

B ( L { [ E, A-i)'d N et
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APFPROVED:
i . N ,

HUEERT A, MARIOW
Assistant United States Attorney

e e e A . - e AR

e e e e e e .



I THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT GOURT

¥R THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER. DAM AUTHORITY,
& public corporation,

Plaintiff,

Vo, CIVIL NO. 5517

4 Tracts of land Cortaining 549.4 Acrus,
more or less, all in Mayes County,
Oklahcenn, Carl Bolding, et al.,

(Clay Fing end Dorothy Lee King},

Defendanta.

FILED

)
}
)
)
;
)
)
)
)
)
)
3 SEP 50 1864

AMPNDED JUDGMENT ON VEEDICT AS 70 uﬁ?%&. B G
AMENDED TRACT NO. 2 {2 MF 49 + JE Rev.,
B MR 82 -13 4, 8, C, P md )

This action came on for tris) befors the Court and a jury, Honorable
luther Bohanon, District Judge, presiding, and the issuss being to
determine the just coupensation to be paid for the taking of the lands
designated and descrived in this procesdings as Amended Treot No. 2 (2
MF 49 + FE Rev,, and HP. 82 - 13 4, B, C, D and E), amd the jury having
rendered its verdiot sawerding and fixing Just nompensation in the amount
of $20,500.00,

The Court finds thet the verdict of the Jury is regular in all
reapects and thet each and all of the sllsgations of the pstition in
condenation are true and that the Grend River Dam iuthority le
entitiad to acquire property by exinent comkin for the uses and purposes
sot forth in ssld petition; and, that it is necessary and convenient to
scquire by ocondesmation the lands and/or estates therein, as hereinafter
described,

IT 1S, THEREPCRE, CRDERED, ADJUDGED :ND DFCHEED that the sum of
$20,500,00, fixed by Jury verdict, is full and just compsnestion for
the taking of the lands and/or estate therein,

The lande or estate taken wre as follows, to-wit!




hmonded Teect No. 2 (2 M 4% + FE Rev.,
and R 82 - 13 4, B, C, Dand B}

2 I 49 + FE Rev,

TITLE T0:
That part of the M&4 SWi lying west of the K. U. & G. lailrosd less
and save the Wk Wi Wi NEL SWL and a1l tust part of the SEi NWi lying
sagt of the K. 0, & (. Railroad, the MG& N SWi, and &ll those parts
of the Wi SWi NEL and the RW: Wi SE/ described as follows:

bagimning ab tho northeast corner of sald Wi SWi NES, themoe in a
southwestarly directiam to a polnt in the south boundery of sald
NWE MWL SEL 165 feet east of the southwest corner thereof; thence
westerly along sald south boundery to said southwost corner; thence
northerly the west boundaries of said Wi Nél B4 and sald
Wi w&zm:&mtmmwormu&sgémé; thenoe
HE

easterly along the north boundary of sald Wi SWE NEL to the point of
begimning, all in Sec. 35, T2L N, X 20 E of the Indian Base and
Farddian, including sll reversionary interest, if any, in snd to the

K. 0, & G. hailored Right-of-way, containing 55.7 scres, in Meyws County,
Oklaluoinn

PERPETUAL EASEMENT UPON:
mﬂm{m{mtmwimémimmmmnm;mumm
fae and described above, and the SE{ SW) NE/ and the Wi NBL Swi NE! except
that bad as follows: Beginning at the northesst coroer of
said NES SWi NES, thenoe southeriy slong the east boundary of said
wﬂm%m&mﬁwuﬁnxm-nmmr,ummnmm
south boundary of said Wi NEL SWi NEZ o distance of 50 feet, thence in a
northwesterly direction to s point foot north and 250 feet west of
the scutheast corner of smid Wi NEX SKi NEL, thenve in a northeasterly
direstion 4o & point 495 fest merth and 200 feet west of sald scutheast
corner, thénce in & northeasterly direction to the point of begiming, sll
in Secs 35, T 2L N, R 20 ¥ of the Indian Hase and Merddian, containing
34.3 acres, In Muyes County, Oklahoos.

U 82~ 23 A, By Ca Dand E

FEE TITIE I0:
The following described land situsted in lMayes Comnty, Oklahome, to-wit:

Al] those parte of the Wi SEX and the Ef SWi NEZ desoribsd as followe:
Traot No. HR 82 - 13A
A-r.rsporhndmo:mmmwmmwﬁmsﬁmmumormiah
is desoribed as follows: Degimning st & point in the south boundary of said
wianémnmmummmnmmmr,mmamm
the left with a rediue of LT74.05 feet ¢ distence of 1213.55 feet to & point
1199.9 fest nmorth and 188.8 feet west of sail southwast corner, thence in 2
northwesterly direction a distance of 1.38.70 fest to a point in the north
boundary of said W& SEL 237.6 feet west of the northeast corner thereof,

and

A trect of land in said Wi 884 described as beginning at the northeast
e of sald W§ 8EZ, thence westerly the north boundary of said
W& 8E: a distance of 137.6 feet to & point i1 the easternmost bowndary of
the above deascribed 200-foot strdp, thence 1n a southessterly direction on
ani alang said essternmost boundary a distance of 150 feot, thence in &
northessterly direction to & point in the east boundary of eaid Wi sui

5C foot south of the northeast corner thereof, thence northerly along seid
east boundary to the polnt of beglmning,

Bk

B T —— e T b a2 - b g A A (A Ao b e 5 11



of which is demibad Bnginnim; et a point in the south
boundesy of eald B 5w m;ﬁ?.omm-xm»mmtmr
tmt,thmmhamxmlydmamnmdhtmoflMWm
to & podnt 281.5 fest west and 117.7 feect south of the northeast corner
of sald Ef 8Wi IEL, themce on & curve to the left with a radius of
5?29.58fa%adi¢tan oo of 112,50 fesi to a point in the north houndsry
of said Ef Swi NEL 295.1 faet weet of said northeast corner,

and

Iract lo, I& 82 - 130

A trect of land in sald Ld Su { NEy desoribed as beginning at the
southesst corner of said Ef SWi HE;, thence westerly along the south
boundary of said Ef SwWi NEZ & diatmmoflsa.éﬁntwapommtho
mnwwormmmmwtwnmm,mmma
northwestorly direction on and along said sastermost boundary a distence
orjocmt,ummmalguﬂwwunmtcapominmm
WMWE&W&M 50 feat north of the ncutheast cornsr thereof,
thense southeriy slong ecdld esst bounlary to the point of begiming,

and

Mm\» R 82 -~ 10
ﬁMmWE&Néﬁgdmthwmuawm
mummmmnuwofumnﬁsm,imzm.ommnnormmum
azmmw thence northerly parallel to the esst boundery of said
Ef SNl KEL & distance .f3 feot, theuce easterly parallel to the south
boundary of sald Zd SW1 NEZ a distance of 95.8 fent o a point in the
westertmost boundary of t.hn above desoribed L70-foot strip, thence in &
scutheusterly cdirection on and along said westermoost boundary a distence

of 330.¢ feet to the point of beginning;
All in Sec. 35, T 21 N, It 20 £ of the Indian lese and Meridion,

The five tracts last sbove described and designated as Tract Hoe. R 82 -
13 4, 2y C3 D axd E, contalning 19.]1 acres.

17 IS PURTIER CRDENED, ADJUDGED AND DECRERD that the cotaie teken is
the entdre wng unsucusbered fee alrple title to the lands designated as
"foo title; that the estote teloon in aud to the Jande designatol as
tpa-petual. capement” ie the pecpatusl right, privilege aond autharilty o
Llow the wabtars Ilnpownded Ly the Harkhat Forry deni thereon, aud wilhdraw
the saus therefrom, and to lrundate intermittently from Sioe to tiue, froe
and olesy of all lilana and encumbrouces ol wakboowver navure, togother

with the right o remove, o coupe to Lo remavod, suall shrucltures wod

s

e e . oy ————— o Sirt 3w 1 < 1 o e AR AR T - " e — A B P PP A B



improvenents and other objects that may Lo located thareon and as herein
dascribed, reserving unto the cwners the rigit of ecoupancy and ues of gald
lande for ary and all purposse that do not Dterfere with the constructleon,
maintenance and operetion of the M n Pemwy Preject.

IT IS FURTHER CRDIMED, ADJUDGED AND DECRUIED that the CGrand Tiver Dam
Authordty have pnd recover a Juigment sgains: Clay Kinp wnd Darothy Tae
Yin- for and in the mun of §4,327.00, togetlen with interest at the rate
of & por s from the 28th day of May, 1793, wndil pald, the same being
the differencs botwoen the sward of the camnisslonere end the verdict of
the jury,

IT I5 FIRTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AMD DECRIED that the eetate in &ll of
the above designated and descrived reel estate, ae descrdibed in the petitian,
ond the interest therein taken by these eminont demain proceedings, was
vested in the Crand Hlver Dam Authordiy on tie 20th day of January, 1963,
upan the depositing of the coomdmesioners' awird with the reglstry of this
Court for the landa and estates teken in and to the above described land,

o T
DATHD this the o~ day of Septesber, 190k.

g s
e o P
TS Pistrict Judse

Apprarved
- 5y Fr.t;; s o .7 PR S

L
JApUIUSUR RN SO .

Attorney for Petitioner

e e 2 ey e T A Rl A A RN R P <8 - PO A T MU -




TOE SRR s

g b 5 S

[ -SNTY E (ST NI

demi Baegmonl ik, mn dniebo, o
Py e CAGTREY
MLLY L e

L AR AT

Jaotank, an Cdoay appoinied,
@t oang, wcaaxiian 2. hie

e

LA R,
AT PR £

CIVIL

e Auchied.s, Popeks anc wenis Fe .
Badllway Comoany, & Com G on, F I L E D
SR 30 Bog

SOURNAY, boTay Of JU Uk ENT NOBLE C. HOOD
_ P ... Clerk, UL B, Distebor Coyry
Ao 0 Trde S GEay ! September, L9964, Lhe above

B A VU

el etisnT .,

FULen Gause COones O sor crlel gpon B re,uia: aesigowent,

sainvaf i appearing Ly hie sniorney, K. . Litchileld, Jr., and

Cf LeUGAnT iupenring Ly bis aUTOTLEY, B. P oFnsrab, Jr. oo Kol

Fiynis & nellh, and &l parvies bavib. annouhoed ready oy tonea,
it e lwreher aunnosuced co the cowrt that 8. Gureenens hag e
reached 4o petiiewe ol tie clais herein, andg . he ouagl, Lern
fusly advised LN (he premimet, resders jadomeni 107 o aRLATILL
BF K0l Lows:

IT Lg, THEREFORE, ORDEREN, ADJUPLED AxD DECREEED st

viaintiff have ard recever 37 ouwd from oiie Ge feudant, The svobhiso,

i

Topeks and ranta Fe Keliway Dowany, e B of sl el ive o

aand Doilare (§7%,000000) 38 fada. &y Hidnlie Lo Batisfacuiorn of
ail ciaiws arimin, hereandec,
IF Is Thy FURTHER ORLGR of ohle Oours that the defene

FAant oMy 8il L0o8U8 Bereluiora rrrec.
o7

71 i A -
ot Y T A A g
Wk oest Soeves D .
AEFEROVES piE BQ FORNM.
,«:S':'; /_.,-"' e A s e
A R v i I
" i‘i)&xwv "nrtiu SENEATYE
b
) il
o ki i Ld.i_‘_’t ek
P OARINEY, BUYRY & © S
SU A P O Ve e :*Q‘ t
— SO e e b e 5 e eemeeearee Ao .




ev Ty ESITED SPATES DLOTRICT COURT FUR
THE MORTHERW DISTRIOT QF OXLanier

Mig, Qle Fariker, as mewd of kil andg
SETRONAL LeRYGReLUat Ive o1 Lo
CEPLE RUERIEL, SRS ROWD ag sy

St rer, vedemyed,

At e St Mue

/

- CTVIL

Hrafuatiig,

=

M

The crohison, Topeky acd Santa Fo
Ridiway Company, a corporation,

FILED
SEP 501964

S ek et o et Cmt g

Deiendant ,

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT NOBLE €. HOOD,
“ Clerk, U. & District Court

biow on this_jigj:‘day or Septenber, 1964, the above
#hLitlcd cause comee on For trial upon regular assiongent, plain-
vifd appearing by ber attomey, k. & Litehfield, Jr., and defen-
dant appearing by ite attoiney, ~. ¥. murrah, Jr. of Rainey, Fiynn
& Welen, and ell parties heving announced rveady for vrial, it je
Lurther annomiced to the court that an AYTeEnenl has bee reached
in settiewent of the claim herein, and the court, being futly
advised in the premiges, renders TuGgment for olalintiif as ol lows.
IT 18, THERFFORE, OHDERED, ANTUDGER AND DECREED uhat
piaintiti have and recover of and fyewu the derendsnt, The stchimon,
Topeks anc gants ¥e Railway Company, the auwr of Five Thoussud
Boilars (85,000,00), as juli and compiete satipfaction o ol
craing arising bhereunder, and the coste of this action, and defen-—
Jant Le directed and ordered Lo pay said sum of 55, 000.GC to the
LLevs OF this Court and thereafter he avsolved iros By anc wlli
savehey Liabiilty on the caure o) action geb ap &8 pleintiff's

petition., T 5 ; ¢ -
,,'5; R A A i

Undtad Staver District dudo e,

o

AEPRIVED AS TO FOMK:

<4 ¢

i
‘:ﬁf’ il ot -
»..L,.‘ Lk e ade ..

attovney For pidthniicf

e Vs /.’ E .‘.‘
ol g L “é.z,... s
af RRXNEY, FLdwid s ;&’

iyt

BULOERe W RGr Tl




